50210 2008-06-30 UEA E X

UTICA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

AGREEMENT

‘Utica Community School District
Utica Education Association

YA’ /s;
Ol Fp 2003
UER

July 1, 2006 — June 30, 2008
E X N

11303 Greendale
Sterling Heights, MI - 48313
(586) 797-1000 - |

U



DISDocLabel
50210  2008-06-30  UEA  E X


Ol F0 2008
UEH

TABLE OF CONTENTS E X

Table Of CONENES.......ccoi ittt e st e et e e e s 1

Preamble/WItNesSeth ..o e, i

BasiC PhilOSOPNY.....c.coi ettt st iii
I RECOGNIION ...ttt sttt e et 1
i Rights and ResponsiDIlIies .........cccoovviiniectee et eeeeee e eeeeee e 4
I WoOrking ConditionNS ........ccouieecueiceeccc sttt ee e s 7
\Y) GriEVaNCe PrOCEAUIES ........cccceeiiiie ettt ettt n e e ee s 20
\Y Implementation ProCeAUIES ......uv...ecei i vt e see s e s e st oot sanes 24
Vi Professional QUAlIfiCAtioNS ..........c.c.coieeiiiiiiice e eee e e s 26
VI Teacher EVAlUAtION .........coocvvicii ettt eat e 26
VIl Disciplinary Support and Protection of TE@AChErS .......vcveeeeveeeevseeeeeeeiereins 29
IX ASSIJNIMENT ..ottt ee et e e e et ee e ee e 31
X TIANSTOL ...t e s e e e e e ete e e s ee e e e e 32
Xl Curriculum Leadership COUNGIl ........o.iueececeierieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeev s e e s s 34
D 1= g o] (1R SR 36
XHE Leave Of ADSENCE ...oo.ccui ettt e e, 38
XIV  SabbatiCal LEAVE........ceviieeiieceteee ettt e et 45
XV SICKLEAVE BANK ..ottt sttt et ee e e e s et s et e et e 49
XVl Reduction and RECEII.......cuuieiuiiiiiiceeceieriee et ree s et earseisetsseseseene s 51
XV Medical EXamiNatioN ...........c.coeeeiiiieiits et eree e sseeenn 53
XVIII Dismissal Procedures for Co-Curricular Compensated Assignments .......... 53
XIX' NO SHIKE ..ottt e e et e s 54
XX PhysiCal FAClIHIES ......coorvieeiieiiiti ittt ee et ees e er e 54
XXT RELIGMENL ...ttt ee e re e st e s s e e eteeeee e 55
XX School Improvement Process/Professional Development Program............. 55
APPENDIX
I- A Teacher Calendar 2006-2007 .......cceeeeerueereeeeeeeeeeeeeeevereereseeese s eeseee e 58
I-B Teacher Calendar 2007-2008 ...........ccoevumirureeeieeeseeereeeeeeeeeeer s o seeeeessneen, 59
Il Salary PlacemeNnt......ccciueiiiceeie et ee et s 60
l1I-A1 Salary Schedule 2006-2007 ..........ccoeeeeiveiiireeeeeeeeee e e e e e eeeane.s 62
[11-A2 Salary Schedule 2006-2007 ........ovecvieeriieeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeeees e et ees e, 63
lI-B  Salary Schedule 2007-2008.............cccovieiuiveicerieceeeeee e eseree e e e een, 64
[1I-B2 Salary Schedule 2007-2008 ......c..cvvuiieiiiiirieecrreseeeeetseeeeees s esse s 65
v Extra Pay for Co-Curricular ASSignments............ccccoeeecveresereeesees e, 66
v Co-Curricular Salary SChedule.........co.eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 69
\" Professional CompPeNnSatioN ..........c..oeeeieeieceeeeee oo e et 70
Vi Benefit Programs .......ccoveiieeec e, 72
VIl Part-Time and Shared EMPIOYMENt......c.c.cciiveeeiieeee e e eeae s, 75
VD UBICE AIDRNA.....c.ieececsceste ettt e ee et e e et e 76

Duration of Agreement/NondisSCrimination............ccecveveeeereeeeeseee e s s 77
IX Letters of Agreement/Understanding ...........c.occceeveeeveviveesereeseeoeeees e, 77,78,79

Evaluation GUIAEliNES ....c...uccuiiveiieecee e 80

INABX ..ottt ettt e ee e 84

B0810



PREAMBLE

This Agreement entered into this July 1, 2008 by and between the Board of
Education of the Utica Community Schools, Sterling Heights, Michigan, hereinafter called
the "Board" and the Utica Education Association hereinafter called the "Association".

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Board and the Association recognize and declare that providing a
quality education for children of the Utica Community School System is their mutual aim and
that the character of such education depends on many factors which include quality, morale,
cooperativeness an dedication of the teaching staff, administrators and the community, and

WHEREAS, the Board has a statutory obligation, pursuant to Act 379 of the Michigan
Public Acts of 1965, to bargain with the Association as the representative of its teaching
personnel with respect to hours, wages, terms and conditions of employment, and

WHEREAS, the parties following extended and deliberate professional negotiations,
have reached certain understandings which they desire to memorialize,

In consideration of the following mutual covenants, it is hereby as follows:

i



BASIC PHILOSOPHY

We believe that quality education is a responsibility shared by the home, school,
student, and community. Schools are centers of community endeavor to improve the quality
of living and learning for all citizens. This philosophy makes quality education a dynamic
process and a collaborative effort.

Schools must promote the ideas of democracy. The preservation of a free society
depends upon the ability of its citizens to protect individual liberty, encourage social justice,
make informed choices, and develop new ways of solving problems.

Students must recognize that they have a responsibility to learn and that there are
appropriate ways of dealing with feelings and problems. Only as students develop
confidence and trust in their own abilities to master skills, gain knowledge, and solve
problems will they progress to a point where they will make larger contributions and be
productive and responsible citizens in later years.

Students deserve instruction designed to actively involve them in their own iearning.
Programs should be flexible and designed to allow for changes in purpose and to reflect
changing social needs. Students should be encouraged to reason and think creatively.
Lasting self-esteem is a result of experiencing success with quality learning challenges.

We need to increase each student's awareness of the rapidly changing world. Let
each child realize that education is a life-long process which should enable him/her to be a
self-disciplined, self motivated, responsible, thoughtful, contributing member of the local and
the global community.

1i



ARTICLE |

RECOGNITION

The Board hereby recognizes Utica Education Association as the exclusive
bargaining representative, as defined in Section Il of Act 379, Public Acts of 1965, for
all professional personnel on Tenure or probation, as defined by the Michigan
Teacher Tenure Act, school psychologists, social workers, speech therapists,
counselors, physical and occupational therapists under contract/statement of
employment with Utica Community Schools but excluding individuals providing
services under contract service agreements, substitutes, individuals employed for
Appendix [V positions who are not otherwise members of the bargaining unit,
supervisory and executive personnel, certain mentor teachers, members of the Utica
Federation of Teachers, Montessori pre-school teachers, and non-certified personnel.
The term "teacher" when used hereinafter in the Agreement shall refer to all
Employees represented by the Association in the bargaining unit as defined above.

The Board agrees not to negotiate with any teachers' organization other than the
Assaciation for the duration of this Agreement.

Nothing contained herein shall be construed to deny or restrict rights any teacher
may have under the Michigan General School Laws or applicable civil laws and
regulations. The rights granted to teachers hereunder shall be deemed to be in
addition to those provided elsewhere.

The Board agrees that neither they nor their agents shall attempt to initiate any
exceptions to this Agreement except through the Association. Should an individual
teacher be involved in such exceptions, the Association President or person
designated by the President, shall serve as liaison between the teacher and the
Board. All communications regarding such an exception will be sent to the
Association Executive Board and forwarded by them to the individual teacher.

This Master Agreement pre-empts any policies of the Board or the Association which
are not in harmony with its written provisions.

All individual contracts are subject to the terms of this Master Agreement,

If any provision of the Master Agreement or any application of the Master Agreement
to any Employee or group of Employees shall be found contrary to law, then such
provisions of applications shall not be deemed valid and subsisting except to the
extent permitted by law, but all other provisions or applications shall continue in full
force and effect,



Subseqguent Master Agreement:

1.

Negotiations leading to a new Master Agreement shall commence not less
than ninety (90) calendar days prior to the expiration of this Master
Agreement.

Neither party shall have any control over the selection of the negotiation
representatives of the other party and each party may select its
representatives from within or without the school district. Written notice of
team members will be submitted to the opposing team thirty (30) calendar
days prior to the beginning of negotiations.

It is recognized that no final agreement between the parties may be executed
without ratification by a majority of the Board and by a majority of the
Association, but the parties mutually pledge that representatives selected by
each shall be clothed with all necessary power and authority to make
proposals, consider proposals, and make concessions in the course of
negotiations or bargaining, subject only to such ultimate ratification.

Release time for the members of the Association's bargaining team will be
arranged. Negotiations will take place one-half (1/2) on school time and one-
half (1/2) on time when school is not in session. The Association agrees to
reimburse the Board for one-half (1/2) of the substitute expense to cover this
release time for negotiations.

The final Master Agreement agreed to by the negotiating parties shall be
printed and distributed to all teachers. A copy shall be provided each new
teacher hired during the life of the contract. The Association shall be provided
one hundred (100) copies. The expense of this printing shall be assumed by
the Board. Additional copies will be provided to the Association at cost
provided the request is made prior to printing.

Professional Responsibility:

1.

Membership in the Association shall be open to all teachers regardless of
race, creed, sex, marital status, national origin, religion or age.

It is recognized that the proper negotiation and administration of collective
bargaining agreements entail expense which is appropriately shared by all
teachers who are beneficiaries of such agreements. To this end, in the event
a teacher shall not join the Association and execute an authorization for dues
deduction, special assessments, or cash payments such teacher shall, as a
condition of continued employment by the Board, execute an authorization for
dues deduction, special assessments, or cash payment of a sum equivalent to
the dues and assessments of the Association which sum shall be forwarded to
the Association. In the event that such an authorization is not signed for a

2



period of thirty (30) days following the commencement of employment of the
teacher, the Board agrees that in order to effectuate the purposes of the Public
Employment Relations Act and this Agreement, the services of such teacher
shall be discontinued as of the end of the school year. Such teacher or
teachers shall be notified by the Board of Education of the termination of their
services immediately upon the expiration of the thirty (30) day period
heretofore mentioned.

However, if at the end of the school year, the teacher or teachers receiving the
termination notice shall then be engaged in pursuing any legal remedies
contesting the discharge under this provision before the Michigan Tenure
Commission or a court of competent jurisdiction, such teacher's services shall
not be terminated until such time as such teacher or teachers have either
obtained a final decision as to the validity of said discharge, or said teacher or
teachers have ceased to pursue the legal remedies available to them by not
making a timely appeal of any decision rendered in said matter by the
Michigan Tenure Commission or a court of competent jurisdiction.

In any case in which a teacher or teachers contest a discharge under the
provisions of Article 1., |., 2 and 3, and it is necessary for the Board to defend
its position and to engage legal counsel and to incur other fees and expenses,
the Association agrees to pay one half (1/2) of the fees and expenses so
incurred by the Board.

The Board agrees to keep the Association informed as to all proceedings that
take place concerning such teacher or teachers who are contesting the
provisions of Article . .

In the event that a teacher is dismissed under the terms of Article . ., the
rehiring of said teacher by the Utica Community Schools will be conditional on
the following: Unpaid back dues or an equivalent amount, being paid to the
Association by said teacher.

J. Check-Off (Dues Deduction)

1.

The Board agrees to deduct Association dues or service fee from the pay of
those employees who individually request, in writing, that such deductions be
made. The District will provide to the Association by June 30 a list of the
contract amount earned by each member for the school year. The amount is
not to include extra duty pay, stipends for coaching, etc. The District shall also
provide the Association with any additional information needed for the
calculation of dues amounts. By August 20, the Association will provide the
total dues amount for the upcoming school year for each retu rning member on
the District list. Total dues amount for new teachers wiil be based on the
anticipated contract amount they will earn. Deductions start on the first pay
after the commencement of each school year and run continuously for

3



nineteen (19) pay periods. Authorized political action contributions or
association special assessments will be directed by the Assaciation.

2. The amounts shall be certified to the employer by the Treasurer of the
Association and the aggregate deductions shall be remitted to the Treasurer
within ten (10) working days.

3. Employees shall tender the authorization for check-off by signing the proper
authorization.
4. The Association shall hold the Board harmless on account of any monies

deducted and remitted to the Association pursuant to this provision.

ARTICLE Il

RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES

It is recognized by all parties to this Agreement that the Board hereby retains and
reserves without limitation, all powers, rights, authority, duties and responsibilities
conferred upon and vested in it by the laws and the Constitution of the State of
Michigan, and of the United States.

It is further recognized that the exercise by the Board of said powers, rights,
authority, duties, and responsibilities through the adoption of policies, rules,
regulations and practices in connection therewith shall be limited only by the specific
terms of this Agreement.

Teachers are responsible for maintaining a continuous high level of professional
service to the welfare and benefit of the student body. Teachers, therefore, are
responsible to discharge their teaching assignments with professional proficiency
and, to this end, to plan adequately and make conscientious efforts to meet and to
communicate as required and within reason, with children, parents and/or
consultants.

As a duly elected body exercising governmental power under laws of the State of
Michigan, the Board undertakes and agrees that it will not directly or indirectly
discourage or deprive or coerce any teacher in the enjoyment of any rights conferred
by the Michigan Public Acts and the Constitution of Michigan and of the United
States. The Board will not discriminate against any teacher with respect to hours,
wages, or any terms or conditions of employment.

The Board agrees to furnish the Association the names of bargaining unit members
within the third payroli period of each school year during the length of this contract.

4



The Board agrees to furnish to the Association in response to written requests, all
available public information concerning the financial resources of the district,
including but not limited to: annual financial reports and audits, register of bargaining
unit personnel, county tax allocation budgets, agenda and minutes of all Board
meetings, membership data, names and addresses of all teachers, salaries paid
thereto and educational background, class size information, and such other
information that is necessary for negotiations and the processing of grievances. The
Association agrees that it may be required to provide assistance in compilation of
such data.

The Association shall have the exclusive right over other teacher organizations to
post notices of activities and matters of the Association's concern on teachers'
bulletin boards, at least one designated section of which shall be provided in each
building. The Association may have exclusive rights over other teach organizations
to use the district mail boxes and communication systems for communication to
teachers. The Association office, if located within the district, will be included in the
inter-school mail delivery service. The Association agrees that the use of this service
is at their own risk and is not subject to the grievance procedure.

As appropriate space is available, the Board may provide the Association office
space at a fair and reasonable rental fee. The Association agrees that the
implementation of this provision is not a subject for the grievance procedure.

Both parties agree to invoke no policies which shall result in discrimination on the
basis of race, creed, color, religion, national origin or ancestry, age, sex, marital
status, or handicap, excluded from participation in, denied the benefits of, or
otherwise subjected to discrimination in any program conducted by this educational
agency. The Utica Community School District is an equal opportunity employer.

No employee included under the Master Agreement shall be denied his/her right to
insure the enforcement of this Agreement. Neither shall the Board nor its agent
make effort to dissuade any individual by reward or threat of future prejudice from
enforcing his/her rights under this Agreement.

The staff directory, when published, shali include a list of Association officers,
representatives and the Association professional staff as provided by the Association.
The Association shall provide this information to the Human Resources Office, in
written form, by the second Friday in September. The Association will be provided
with a minimum of ten (10) copies of the staff directory, if a directory is printed.



The Association designated officials may use school buildings to carry on Association
business provided:

1. There is prior notification and approval from the building principal;

2. The meeting shall not interfere or pre-empt the regular or normal school
program;

3. The Association agrees to reimburse the Board for any and all fees and
expenses incurred because of such use by the Association or its designated
officials;

4. Attendance at these meetings will be limited to Association for its members

and/or their invited guests.

The use of Board facilities and equipment by the Association designated
representatives may be permitted provided:

1. Prior approval is given.

2. The legitimate business of the Association for its membership is conducted.

3. Supplies used in connection with the use of equipment and communication to
members (Article 11, G.) be provided by the Association or paid for by the
Association.

Teaching Facilities:

Recognizing the importance of properly maintained physical facilities to the
attainment of a high level of educational achievement, the Administration and the
Professional Staff will promote and maintain a safe and healthful working
environment.

Within the budgetary resources of the district, the Board will provide each teacher
and itinerant special services personnel for professional instructional preparation
with:

1. A work facility (desk or planning area).

2. A reasonable amount of teaching supplies and equipment to include by not be
limited to: pencils, pens, paper, physical education equipment, student chairs,
desks, etc.

3. A lockable storage space for art, music, physical education equipment at the

elementary level and ail special services personnel, which shall be used for
their exclusive use, where space and equipment are available.

6



4. Telephone services and facilities for gathering confidential information.
5. A lockable desk and/or storage area for the personal effects of teachers.

6. Copy machines shall be available for use by teachers for the generating of
instructional materials.

7. The equipment and material listed in Section N, 1 through 6 will be used in a
prudent manner.

No teacher shall be required to administer medication to pupils.
Academic Freedom:

1. Realizing that a teacher cannot provide adequate stimulation to students nor
permit the free exchange and development of ideas without occasional
unexpected results that are easily misconstrued when removed from context, it
is agreed that an atmosphere of academic freedom will be maintained.

2. The Board agrees that individual teachers shall be free to present the several
sides of controversial issues and topics to the best of his/her ability and
knowledge and within the level of maturity of the students involved. All
matters, materials and methods of presentation shall be within Board policy
and the articles of this Agreement.

Personal Lives:

Faculty members' lives are not within the appropriate concern of the Board unless it
can be demonstrated that their performance of their duties have been adversely
affected.

Exclusion of Tenure in Position:

A bargaining unit member, who has attained tenure, under the Michigan Teachers'
Tenure Act, as a classroom teacher, who is in a position other than a classroom
teacher, shall not be deemed to have tenure in such position by virtue of this contract
of any individual contract for such non-classroom position, but shall be deemed to
have continuing tenure as an active classroom teacher.



ARTICLE 1ll

WORKING CONDITIONS

General.

1.

The responsibilities of any position in the bargaining unit will not be
substantially altered or increased without prior negotiations with the
Association in district-wide agreement implementation meetings.

Teachers shall be free to leave the building during their lunch break.

Any teacher desiring to leave his/her assigned building prior to the completion
of his/her daily schedule, shall first secure permission of the immediate
supervisor or designated representative.

Teachers may be required to attend school meetings up to two (2) hours per
month. The principal will set the agenda with input from the NCA/SIT chair. A
minimum of twenty-four (24) hour notice will be given prior t0 holding after
school staff meetings. Should an emergency situation necessitate holding an
after school staff meeting without giving twenty-four (24) hour notice, the
building principal will consult with the Association Building representative. In
the event the building principal has exhausted the two (2) hour per month limit,
additional time or meetings may be arranged with the mutual consent of the
Association and the Administration.

Teachers may be required to attend four (4) evening functions per year.

a. Open houses/curriculum nights, and one (1) other evening function
shall be the only evening functions which may be required of all
members of a building staff. All other required evening functions will be
shared equally by the staff. The activities which are not required of all
staff members shall be posted in an identified location in each building
and teachers shall choose which activities to attend on a first come, first
serve basis. (For secondary EA representatives, see E.8).

b. Teachers assigned to more than one building shall not be required to
attend more evening functions than if they were assigned to only one
building.

Attendance at any educational or civic function where attendance is not
voluntary, but required by the Board in excess of the ones specified will be
paid according to Appendix IV.



10.

11,

12.

13.

14.

It is recognized by the Association and the Board that all staff has a
professional responsibility to share in the general supervision of students to
preserve property and the welfare of the students. These professional
responsibilities will be mutually developed on an equitable basis in conjunction
with the principal and his/her staff.

The Association and the Board recognize the need for improved educational
programs. 1t is further recognized that in the event of new courses, program or
organizational structure of an experimental nature, working conditions as
defined in the contract may be affected.

A student teacher will not be used as a substitute for other than the
supervising teacher without consultation with the supervising teacher.

At the commencement of each school year, teachers will be informed of the
emergency procedures plan to handle situations which disrupt the normal
operation of the school building program. The plan will be posted in each
building, evaluated pericdically, with appropriate copies to the Association
building representatives.

On days when students are excused due to inclement weather, teachers will
not report to school. Any student instruction days which are canceled and
which must be rescheduled in order to comply with School State Aid Act, shall
be rescheduled. The administration shall consult with the Association prior to
rescheduling days.

A fan-out procedure utilizing the telephone and staff shall be established and
evaluated periodically by the building administration in consultation with the
building representative.

The Association President will designate which Association Representative in
each building will be released from non-instructional assignments/duties for
the purpose of representing the Association. These duties include but are not
limited to:

a. attending meetings between teachers and administrators involving
discipiinary actions or investigations.

b. attend regular implementation meetings with administration.
C. disseminate Association information to teachers in their buildings.
d. process Level | & Level |l grievances.

Whenever possible, Human Resources will provide for absent classroom
teachers, substitutes who possess appropriate certification, experience and/or
interest in the absent teacher's subject area/level.

9



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

The Board will provide relief for classroom teachers who are required to attend
special education student planning meetings.

The Board shall provide in-service training for general education teachers and
special education teachers who are engaged in providing the Least Restrictive
Environment for special education students.

In the event a general education teacher believes the placement of a special
education student in his/ner class is inappropriate, the affected teacher has
the right to request an IEPC. In any case, the general education teacher shall
have the opportunity to confer directly with the special education
teacher/consultant concerning the student.

Each student certified for special education will be counted on the regular
classroom teacher's enrollment for class list purposes on a one for one basis.

General education teachers will have access to information regarding the
nature of a special education student's handicap within the guidelines of the
Special Education Rules.

When practicable, special education students will be integrated in a particular
grade level or subject area, to provide an equal distribution for all teachers of a
particular level or subject area.

Teachers will not be required to physically move desks, chairs, and file
cabinets.

If it is known that an IEPC meeting will include legal counsel or an expert
resource person on behalf of the student, the teacher will be notified and shall
have the right to request a postponement.

Medically Fragile Students

a. Medically fragile applies to only those students who have chronic
conditions which are severe enough to require specialized health
procedures, equipment, and techniques, the absence of which could
result in a life-threatening situation.

b. Classroom teachers shall not be required to perform medical
procedures. These procedures are: catheterization, tracheotomy
suctioning, tube feeding, respiratory treatment and maintenance of
medical apparatus. However, teachers are expected to provide
assistance in medical emergencies such as administration of epi-pens.

c. Classroom teachers will be notified of known impairments of students
assigned to their class schedule, when legally permissible.

10



24.

Teachers are not required to report to work on the last teacher workday provided
they have fulfilled their records responsibilities (i.e. June 18, 2007, June 13,
2008).

Elementary:

1.

Teachers shall have a minimum forty (40) minutes for duty free lunch with the
exception of kindergarten which will have a minimum of thirty-five (35)
minutes.

Non-instructional assignments shall be developed by the building principal in
consultation with the Association Representative. Classroom and special area
teachers who travel between buildings shall not be required to perform the
non-instructional assignments such as before and after school duty on days
they travel.

The elementary school day shall be 7 hours, 5 minutes. All teachers shall be
in their buildings prior to the formal opening of the instructional day and
following the formal closing of school in five (5) and ten (10) minute blocks.
The time prior to and subsequent to the regularly scheduled school
instructional time shall be arranged to accommodate supervision of students.
The time when teachers are not supervising students will be used at their own
discretion.

The building principal and teaching staff shall work out together a mutual
agreement as to times for recesses and lunch. There shall be a maximum of
twenty (20) minutes for a scheduled recess to take place in the afternoon, and
students are to be appropriately supervised. There shall be no scheduled
morning recess, except for kindergarten; however, teachers will have the
option of supervising their own class for a morning recess, as needed. There
may be exceptions to this arrangement based on individual circumstances.
The sum total or morning and afternoon recess shall not exceed thirty (30)
minutes.

Regular classroom teachers shall have a preparation period when special area
teachers are instructing their classes. The Administration will attempt to
schedule special area teachers' schedules in such a manner that ali regular
classroom teachers shall share equally in their services with daily preparation
times. Attempts will be made to rotate on a yearly basis to provide equal
service. The Administration will also attempt to schedule common planning
time for grade level teachers. Special area teachers include Foreign
Language, Art, Physical Education and Vocal Music teachers. Claims that
special area teachers' schedules are not being equally shared will be referred
to the district-wide implementation process.

11



10.

11.

12.

13.

If a research center teacher must travel between buildings, efforts will be
made to limit the number of buildings for that teacher to two (2). Also, the
traveling research center teacher will be responsible to attend staff meetings,
professional development and night functions at the building in which he/she
teachers a majority of the assigned sections.

Elementary teachers shail be provided an average of 200 minutes weekly for
conference/preparation. This time shall be in blocks of not less than thirty (30)
minutes with the exception of kindergarten which will have an average of 260
minutes of weekly preparation. Foreign language shall be in blocks not less
than twenty (20) minutes.

Teachers and principal should decide mutually on the instructional
organization of the school (team teaching, platoons, self-contained, readiness
classes, etc.) with the final decision remaining the responsibility of the Board.

During elementary school assemblies, the special area teachers will provide
the classroom teachers with scheduled release time.

No elementary teacher shall be required to accept administrative
responsibilities in the absence of the building principal.

Full-time kindergarten teachers may be granted additional release time on a
need basis for parent-teacher conferences. Begindergarten teachers will be
granted additional time equal to their regular assignment at the end of each

semester for records.

Elementary teachers will have until the end of the last student day before the
administration may require the final grades to be submitted.

Class Size:
a. The maximum class size at the elementary level shall be as follows:
Grade Meeting Implementation
Level Level
Beg 18 19
Kdg 26 27
1st 27 28
2nd 28 29
3rd 30 31
4th 31 32
5th 31 32
6th 31 32
l. Comb 25 26
U Comb 26 27

12



14,

15.

b. Within five school days after the meeting level is reached, a meeting wili
be held between the teacher involved, the Association representative,
and the Superintendent's representative to discuss the pending class
overload. At this meeting, a solution will be planned to relieve the
overload in the event that another student registers for that class.

If the meeting level is exceeded by one, the plan will be implemented.
The time span from the date of registrations to the date of implementing
the solution shalil not exceed ten (10) school days.

Possible alternative options for overloads are:

1). Additional teacher, either full or half-time
2). Trained teacher aide

3).  Rescheduling of students

4). Additional planning time

5). Other mutually agreed actions

C. At the point the meeting level is exceeded by one or more students,
extra pay at the rate of $7.00 per student per day will be paid until such
time as the class enroliment drops to or below the meeting level or unti
such time as another relief alternative is implemented. In the event the
meeting level is exceeded by three or more students, the extra pay rate
shall be $8.50 per student per day. The administration shall have a
grace period of ten (10) working days at the beginning of the first
semester to level class loads before the above language becomes
operative. Reimbursement for all class count overages will be paid at
the first full payroll period after the end of each marking period.

d. In the event that no agreed solution can be reached at the building
regarding relief of the overload, the probtem will be referred to a
committee composed of the Superintendent's representative and the
Association President, or a designated representative, who shail
investigate and make recommendations to the building principal,
teacher and building representative within seven (7) days of the appeal.
Agreed recommendation shall be immediately implemented.

Classroom teachers will be provided assistance in order to administer
individualized standardized assessments.

Assignment of duties, additional duties, and/or exemptions from duties may be
developed. Such duties will be assigned when agreed to mutually by the
building principal and the Head Building Representative. Claims by teachers
that duties are not being "equitably shared" shall be referred to the district-
wide implementation process (Article V). :

13



Special Education

1.

10.

Special Education teachers are recognized as constituting part of the
elementary or secondary school program and shall accrue working condition
provisions and responsibilities allotted teachers under Article lll, B and E of
this Agreement.

The Board will endeavor to provide children with mental impairments exira
consideration regarding field trips.

If directed by the building administrator, testing and observation of non-
certified students by the learning center teacher shali not be considered part of
that teacher's planning time as defined in Article Ill, B.6.

The Superintendent will consult with the Association before requesting
deviations in the Special Education Rule.

The State of Michigan Special Education Administrative Rules will be
available.

Prior to contracting out work, the Board agrees that the district's special
education staff, if available, will be offered the first opportunity for additional
work. The rate of compensation will be determined by mutual agreement of
the administration and the affected department chairperson.

Nothing contained herein shall be construed to deny or restrict any teacher the
rights provided him/her under both Federal and State Special Education
L egislation, Rules and Regulations.

For the purpose of maintaining the professional confidentiality of
communication with parents, counselors, psychologists, social workers and
speech teachers will be provided with access to an available phone in a
private area.

All school psychologists, social workers, ELL, and speech teachers will be
assigned, when possible, a private work area suitable to the performance of
their duties.

Classroom teacher class-loads shall be governed by Special Education Rules

and Regulations. Resolution of Special Education class joad non-compliance
issues shall not be subject for the grievance procedure.

14



Special Area: Art, Vocal and Instrumental Music, Physical Education and Foreign
Language.

1.

Special area teachers will not teach more than one (1) class per class period
except where mutually agreed upon between the special area teacher and the
building principal.

Alterations in the specialist teaching schedule shall occur only after prior
consultation between the special area teacher, the involved classroom
teacher(s), and the building principal.

Special area teachers are recognized as constituting part of the elementary or
secondary school program and, where applicable, shall accrue working
conditions and be provided the responsibilities allotted teachers in Article M, B.
and E. of this Agreement.

Special area teachers shall be included in the duty schedule at the buildings to
which they are assigned. On days that they travel between school buildings
they shall be exempt from duty to the extent necessary to provide travel time
between buiidings.

Elementary special area teachers may schedule extra evening functions
beyond those required in A.5.a. in lieu of evening conferences. These shall be
scheduled early in the school year and agreed to be the teacher and the
principal.

Secondary:

1.

The school day shall not exceed seven (7) hours, twenty (20) minutes. All
teachers shall be in their buildings prior to the formal opening of the
instructional day and following the formal closing of school in 5 and 10 minute
blocks.

All secondary teachers shall have a duty-free lunch period of at least thirty (30)
minutes.

All classroom teachers shall have a duty-free conference/preparation period
equal in length to that of cne (1) regular class assignment.

Duties:
All staff members have an equal responsibility for the general

supervision of students before and after school and during the passing
of classes.

15



10.

11.

Secondary teachers will have one full work day plus the weekend following the
end of the first and third marking periods before the administration may require
grades to be submitted.

a. Secondary level administrators will attempt to develop master
schedules with the concept of maintaining a five (5) class limitation, with
exceptions applicable to the class structure of a particular building.
Building administrators will consult with the affected teacher and
department chairperson when exceptions apply.

b. Secondary level administrators will attempt to schedule teachers toa
split class for no more than two (2) consecutive years, unless the
teacher makes the request for a split and/or the class is only conducive
for a split lunch/class.

Flex Schedule (Secondary)

Secondary teachers may volunteer for lunch related duty. if chosen by the
principal and scheduled for 1% or 6" hour conference the teacher may elect to
have his/ner schedule altered (flexed). His/her reporting time will be forty (40)
minutes later than those teachers not on flex schedule or his/her leave time
will be forty (40) minutes earlier than those teachers not on flex time. Ifthe
teacher chosen with 1% or 8™ hour conference Eeriod does not wish flex time
or if the teacher chosen does not have 1% or 6 hour conference period, they
shall receive compensation each semester in the amount of eleven dollars
($11.00) for each lunch period (A, B, C, and D) for each day of participation.

One Association representative will be excused from before and after school
duties and three (3) evening functions, other than open house/curriculum
night. All other UEA representatives will be excused from one (1) evening
function other than open house/curriculum night.

Whenever possible, teachers assigned to a team will have a daily common
preparation period scheduled with their team members.

Junior high school principals will schedule their building staff to provide
student supetrvision before and, when necessaty, after school. The method of
scheduling teachers to provide before and after school supervision shall be on
a rotation basis. Teachers not scheduled to provide before school supervision
may report ten (10) minutes before the formal opening of school and leave five
(5) minutes after the formal closing.

Effort will be made to maintain the concept of not more than three (3) different
preparations during a given block of time (i.e., 10 weeks, semester, full year).
It is recognized that special programs may require exceptions to this
preparation concept. When circumstances necessitate modification of the

16



12.

13.

14,

15.

three (3) preparations concept, change may be made after consultation with
an Association Representative.

During the term of this Agreement, a sixth assignment shall be voluntary on
the part of the individual secondary teacher and shall be compensated at one
sixth (1/6) of their base salary during the assignment.

Secondary Building Chairpersons:

a. Building chairpersons positions at the secondary level will consist of:
1. Junior High chairpersons in English Language Arts,
Math, Science, Social Studies, Counseling, Special
Services, and P.E./Health/Applied Arts.

2. Senior High chairpersons in English Language Arts,
Math, Science, Social Studies, Counseling, Special
Services, Foreign Language, P.E./Health/Fine Arts,
and CTE/Business.

b. Building chairpersons will be recommended by an annual departmental
vote with the building principal making the final determination. The
principal will post the position of chairperson and the position will be
filled within thirty (30) calendar days of a receipt of the petition.

C. All building chairpersons shall be compensated according to Appendix
V.
d. Chairpersons will assist in coordinating programs and materials and will

serve as instructional liaisons between staff members and the
administration.

e. Chairpersons may assist in in-service education programs for staff, but
will not supervise or evaluate bargaining unit members.

Each semester secondary principals shall generate a list of those teachers
willing to substitute during their prep/conference period. Only if there are no
volunteers to handle an in-building subbing assignment, will the building
principal make an involuntary assignment. Teachers who sub under this
provision will be compensated according to Appendix V.C.

The administration will allocate five (5) school business days per building for
the purpose of providing time during the normal work day for Junior High
School Athletic Directors to complete their job responsibility. These days will
be scheduled through the building principal with the System-Wide Athletic
Director and the Human Resources Department.

17



F.

Secondary Class Size:

1.

The Board will maintain reasonable maximum class size in all secondary
schools.

The Board agrees that no teacher's student load will exceed a maximum of
155, except in the physical education, instrumenta! and vocal music
departments, Contacts/Teacher Cadet Program. Individual classes will not
exceed a maximum of 34 except in the physical education, instrumental and
vocal music departments, Contacts/Teacher Cadet Program. Mutually agreed
upon exceptions will be allowed to accommodate special techniques and/or
programs. In the event the maximum is exceeded by one or two students,
extra pay at the rate of $7.00 per student per five (5) days will be paid until
such time as the class enrollment drops to or below the maximum student
count. In the event the maximum is exceeded by three (3) through nine {9)
students, the extra pay rate shail be $8.50 per student per five (5) days until
the overage drops below three (3). In the event the maximum is exceeded by
ten (10) students or more, the extra pay rate shall be $9.50 per student per
five days until the overage drops below ten (10). Administration will have a
grace period of ten (10) days at the beginning of first semester and ten (10)
days at the beginning of second semester 10 level class loads before the
above language becomes operative. Payment for all class count overages will
be paid at the first full payroll period foilowing the end of each marking period.

Health, physical education, instrumental and vocal music classes averaging
fewer than 31 students per section may be combined with other classes
exceeding 31 students per section to a maximum teacher load of 155.
Physical education, instrumental and vocal music classes averaging 31 or
more students per section may be combined with other classes averaging a
maximum of 31 per section even if the total student load exceeds 155.

In 10th, 11th, and 12th grade English classes, the Board agrees that no
teacher's student load will exceed a maximum of 145. Individual English
classes will not exceed a maximum of 31.

Those who teach English and another academic discipline, will have their
English classes capped at 31 and limited to an average of 29. The maximum
student count of 145 in English and 155 in other areas will be computed on a
fractional basis. Example: A teacher with two (2) English and three (3) Social
Studies classes will have no more than a total of 2/5 of 145 and 3/5 of 155 -
151 students.

Effort will be made to maintain the concept of balancing or leveling of students
among the teacher's class sections.

18



When a teacher voluntarily accepts a sixth assignment, the provisions
contained in Article IIl. F. 2. are not operative.

When a teacher requests that the Administration allow the maximum student
load to be exceeded Atrticle 1Il. F.2. and F.4. are not operative.

Teachers with partial schedules will have a maximum average of 31 students
times the number of classes they teach and an individuai cap of 34 students.

Counselor case-loads will be subject to the Letter of Agreement found in
Appendix IX.

System-Wide Chairs

1.

A K-12 System-Wide Chairperson in Counseling, Fine Arts, Foreign
Language, Speech & Language/Social Work/Psychologist, Performing Arts,
Physical Education/Health, will be appointed by the Curriculum Department for
terms of two (2) years.

An Elementary System-Wide Chairperson in English Language Avrts/ELL,
Math, Research Center, Science, Social Studies, and Special Services will be
appointed by the Curriculum Department for terms of two (2) years.

A Secondary System-Wide Chairperson in CTE/Business, English Language
Arts/ELL, Math, Media Center, Science, Social Studies, Special Services will
be appointed by the Curriculum Department for a term of two (2) years.

System-Wide Chairs may be granted release time to properly perform his/her
responsibilities. They may be granted up to five (5) days release time to
perform his/her duties.

System-Wide Chairs will assist in coordination of programs and materials and
will serve as instructional leaders/liaisons between department members and
the Curricuium Department. They will assist in coordinating in-service
education programs for staff, but will not supervise or evaluate bargaining unit
members.

System-Wide Chairs shall be compensated according to Appendix IV.

19



ARTICLE IV
GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

Definition:

1.

Any ciaim by a teacher or the Association that there has been a violation,
misinterpretation, or misapplication of the specific and expressed terms of this
Agreement, a violation of the right to fair treatment under the terms of this
Agreement, established Board policy governing teachers, or a complaint
concerning disciplinary action not covered by the Tenure Act, shall be a
grievance and shall be resolved through the procedure set forth therein.

An aggrieved person shall mean the person or persons who are members of
the bargaining unit covered by this contract and shall include probationary
employees. Non-renewal of a contract for first and second year teachers shall
be excluded from arbitration when the non-renewal is based on a less than
satisfactory evaluation. Non-renewal is grievable and arbitrable when the
evaluation process and procedures are not followed.

A Party of interest shall mean the person or persons making the complaint
and/or any person who might be required to take action, or against whom
action might be taken, in order to resolve the grievance.

The term "Days" in this Article shall mean teacher work days, except where
otherwise indicated.

Forms for filing and processing a grievance shall be designed by the
Superintendent of Schools and the Grievance Committee. They will make
provisions for the description of the alleged contract violation (time, place,
circumstance, etc.) suggested solution and other such information that both
parties deem necessary. Such forms shall be prepared by the
Superintendent, and shall be given appropriate distribution so as to facilitate
the operation of the grievance procedure.

The following matters shall not be the basis of any grievance filed under the
procedure outlined in this Article. Any complaint for which there is another
remedial procedure or forum established by law or regulation having the force
of law, including any matter subject to the procedures specified in the
Michigan Teacher Tenure Act.

The primary purpose of this grievance procedure is to secure as rapidly as
possible equitable solutions at the closest supervisory level possible. Both the
Association and the Board agree that these proceedings shall be kept as
confidential as may be appropriate at each level of the procedure. Nothing
contained herein shall be construed as limiting the right of any teacher with a

20



B.

legitimate grievance to discuss the matter informally with his/her immediate
supervisor as described in Level One of the procedure.

8. Itis important that grievances be processed through the steps as rapidly as
possible. The number of days indicated at each step should be considered as
the maximum and every effort should be made to expedite the process. If the
Association as the moving party fails to comply with the time limit, the
grievance shall be considered settled on the basis of the Board's last written
answer to the grievance. If the Board as the responding party fails to comply
with any time iimit, at any step, the grievance shall automatically pass to the
next step in the grievance procedure. The parties may, however, in writing
mutually agree to extend the time limit at any step.

9. At Level Three and above, there shall be a meeting between the Board's
representative and the Association or its designated representative, in an
effort to resolve the grievance. The aggrieved person shall not be present at
such meetings unless the representative of the Board and Association
mutually agree that this presence is necessary.

10.  The Association may position a grievance at Level Three, if in their opinion,
the grievance represents a class action.

General Principles:

1. Any teacher who is a member of the bargaining unit covered under this
contract, or any group of such teachers, or the Association believing that they
are aggrieved, may file a grievance in accordance with the principles and
procedures designated in this Article.

2. In processing grievances, release time may be granted only upon mutual

consent by the aggrieved person, the Association, and the Superintendent.
Such release time shall be without loss of pay.

3. The Association shall establish a Grievance Committee. Any member of the
Grievance Committee who shall be a party of interest to any grievance, shall
be disqualified and a substitute shall be named by the Association, except in
any case where such a large group of teachers is involved, as to make this
impractical. No more than three (3) members of the Grievance Committee or
three (8) members of Administration may be present during grievance
proceedings except by mutual consent of the Association and the Board
representatives, provided however, legal counsel or officials of the M.E.A. may
participate at Leve! Three and above.

4. A grievance may be withdrawn at any level without prejudice.

21



If, in the judgment of the Grievance Committee, a grievance affects a group of
teachers, the committee may process the grievance at the appropriate level up
to Level Three.

Upon failure of the aggrieved person or Association to file the grievance within
the limits specified in the succeeding section of this Article, it shall be
conclusively presumed that said incident or grievance has been satisfactorily
resolved.

The President of the Association must, in writing, supply the names of the
Grievance Committee to the Board before the Board has a duty to deal with
them. The Association may change or add a designate representative by
giving ten (10) days prior, written notice to the Board. Such change shall not
affect any grievance in process.

C. Procedure:

1.

LEVEL ONE - Any teacher will first discuss the problem with the appropriate
administrator within five (5) work days of the alleged act with the objective of
resolving the matter informally. Said teacher may be accompanied or
represented by an Association representative.

LEVEL TWO - In the event the teacher is not satisfied with the disposition of
the grievance at Level One, or if no decision has been rendered within five (5)
work days of the presentation of the grievance, said teacher may file the
grievance in writing with the Association's Grievance Committee with a copy to
the appropriate administrator. The appropriate administrator shall initial and
date the form. If a dispute shall arise as to the time of filing, such initialing
shall be conclusive evidence of the date of its receipt. The filing with the
Grievance Committee and initialing of the copy by the appropriate
administrator, must occur within five (5) work days of the decision rendered at
Level One or the expiration of time limit at Level One. The appropriate
administrator shall meet on the grievance within five (5) work days of receipt of
the written grievance at Level Two. This meeting may be attended by not
more than the grievant, two representatives of the Association and two
representatives of the Board. Within five (5) work days from the meeting the
appropriate administrator shall render a decision in writing to the grievant.

LEVEL THREE - In the event the Association is not satisfied with the
disposition of the grievance at Level Two, or in the event no decision has been
rendered within five (5) work days after the meeting at Level Two, the
grievance procedure may be further invoked by presenting the written
grievance through the Grievance Committee to the Superintendent of Schools
or designated representative. Such action must be taken within five (5) work
days of receipt of the decision at Level Two or of the expiration of the time limit
for rendering such decision. Within ten (10) work days from receipt of the
grievance at Level Three, the Superintendent or designee shall hold a meeting

22



with the Association to discuss the grievance. A decision shall be rendered by
the District within ten (10) work days of the meeting held at Level Three.

LEVEL FOUR - In the event the Association disagrees with the decision of the
Superintendent at Level Three, such grievance may be appealed to arbitration.
Written notice of such appeal is to be given to the Superintendent or designee
within five (5) work days of the decision at Level Three.

4.1 Arbitration shall be conducted under the auspices of the American
Arbitration Association; the conduct of said hearing shall be controlled
by its rules. Neither party shall be permitted to assert in such arbitration
proceeding any ground or to rely on any evidence not disclosed to the
other side at least by the third step.

4.2  The arbitrator shall have no power or authority to add to, subtract from,
alter or modify the terms of this Agreement nor to change any practice,
policy, or rule of the Board, nor to substitute his/her judgment as to the
reasonableness of any such practice, policy or rule. The arbitrator shall
be limited to deciding whether or not there has been a violation of the
terms of the Articles, and sections of this Agreement and any binding
past practices which exist between the parties. The Arbitrator shall not
create obligations and conditions binding on the parties from this
Agreement, it being understood that any matter not specifically set forth
herein remains within the reserved rights of the Board.

4.3  The decision of the arbitrator shall be final and binding upon all parties
within the arbitrator's jurisdiction. The arbitrator shall be requested to
issue his written decision within thirty (30) calendar days after
conclusion of testimony and argument. Both parties agree to be bound
by the decision of the arbitrator. The fees of the American Arbitration
Association and the fees and expenses of the arbitrator will be paid
one-half (1/2) by the Association and one-half (1/2) by the Board, and
all other expenses shall be borne by the party incurring them.

EXPEDITED ARBITRATION - Both parties to this Agreement may mutually
agree to process a grievance at Level Four to expedite arbitration. The
arbitration shall be conducted under the auspices of the American Arbitration
Association; the conduct of said hearing shall be controlled by its rules.

5.1 Neither party shall be permitted to assert in such arbitration proceeding
any ground or to rely on any evidence not disclosed to the other side by
the Level Three.

5.2  The arbitrator shall have no power or authority to add to, subtract from,
alter or modify the terms of this Agreement.

23



5.3 The decision of the arbitrator shall be final and binding upon all parties
within the arbitrator's jurisdiction. The arbitrator shall be requested to
issue his written decision within thirty (30) calendar days after
conclusion of testimony and argument. Both parties agree to be bound
by the decision of the arbitrator. The fees of the American Arbitration
Association and the fees and expenses of the arbitrator will be paid
one-half (1/2) by he Association and one-half (1/2) by the Board, and all
other expenses shall be borne by the party incurring them.

ARTICLE V

IMPLEMENTATION PROCEDURES

A District Level Meetings:

1.

Implementation meetings shall be held between representatives of the Board
and the Association negotiating teams, when requested by either team,
however, neither party shall be required to meet more than one (1) meeting
per month.

The purpose of these meetings will be to review the administration of the
contract and resolve any problems that are not of a grievance nature. Itis
intended that these meetings will produce a high level of mutual understanding
and that problems will be resolved on an equitable basis.

All meetings between the parties regularly scheduled to take place as promptly
as possible at a time when the teachers involved are free from assigned
instructional responsibilities unless otherwise requested by either the
Association or the Board. The rescheduling will take place within ten (10)
days of the request from the Association or the Board at other than
instructional time unless otherwise mutually agreed.

When a mutually acceptable amendment of the Agreement results, it will
become valid when ratified by the general membership of the Association.

B. School Building Meetings:

1.

Implementation meetings shall be held between the Association building
representative and the building principal when requested by either party,
however, neither party shall be required to meet more than one (1) meeting
per month.

The purpose of the meetings will be to review the administration of the
Agreement relating to the individual building and to resolve any problems that
may arise.

24



These meetings are not intended to by-pass the grievance procedure.

Either party may require that representatives of both negotiation teams be
present.

Problems upon which agreement cannot be reached will be referred to the
District Level Implementation Meetings.

Any solutions arrived at must be consistent with the provisions of the Master
Agreement.

Special Education, Elementary Specialists Department Implementation Meetings:

1.

Implementation meetings shall be held between the Association Department
Representative and the appropriate director when requested by either party,
however, neither party shall be required to meet more than one (1) meeting
per month.

The purpose of the meetings will be to review the administration of the
Agreement relating to the individual teacher and/or departments and to resolve
any problems that may arise.

These meetings are not intended to by-pass the grievance procedure.

Either party may require that representatives of both negotiation teams be
present.

Problems upon which agreement cannot be reached will be referred to the
District Level Implementation Meetings.

Any solutions arrived at must be consistent with the provisions of the Master
Agreement.

Refusal of a reasonable request to meet shall be referred to the Superintendent and
the Association President.

25



ARTICLE VI

PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS

New teachers employed by the Board for a regular teaching assignment will hold a
Bachelors Degree from an accredited college or university and a valid Michigan
Teaching Certificate and meet all requirements of ESEA beginning in the 2006-07
school year.

Exceptions to this provision shall be vocational education personnel who are
authorized to teach by the State Board of Education in their respective area.

The Association shall be notified, within 30 days of hiring, of any teacher who is
employed with other than a permanent or provisional certificate.

Counselors, school psychologists, social workers, speech therapists, and other
school support service professionals shall be fully licensed and/or certified as
required by the State of Michigan to provide services in the public schools.

During the first semester of each school year, the District will make every effort to
notify each teacher of the date that his/her certification is scheduled to expire.
Certification is the teacher's responsibility. Failure to be certified may result in
termination of employment.

All employees including those hired prior to January 1, 2006 shall comply with the
School Safety Legislation (Public Acts 121-139 of 2005) including, but not limited to,
compliance with notice provisions, fingerprinting requirements and future
amendments.

See Letter of Agreement (Plan for Complying with Fingerprinting Law).

ARTICLE Vil

TEACHER EVALUATION

It is the administration's responsibility, assist teachers in becoming oriented to the
evaluation process and to improve instruction through observation of the teacher's
work and providing written summaries of those observations together with any
recommendations the administrator may have for the teacher.

Each bargaining unit member will be apprised of his/her teaching responsibilities.
Teachers will also be apprised of any additional responsibilities and evaluation
criteria at the commencement of the school year or when otherwise appropriate.

26



All monitoring or observation of the work performance of a teacher shall be
conducted openly and with full knowledge of the teacher.

The administration shall base its evaluation of teacher performance on formal and
informal observation and other disclosed methods of evaluation.

Prior to June 1, the administration shall prepare and submit written evaluations per
Article VII.G. below. If the administrator believes a teacher is doing unacceptable
work, the administrator (and where appropriate with teacher input) shall identify areas
needing improvement and shall set forth ways in which the teacher is to improve and
the assistance which will be provided for attaining said improvement. Failure to use
reasonable techniques for improvement which were suggested or mutually agreed to
will be documented by written report, a copy of which will be submitted to the teacher.

If an evaluation points out questionable characteristics of the teacher in any manner
and the teacher does not agree with the evaluation, the teacher will have the
opportunity to answer the evaluation in writing to the appropriate administrator, with a
copy placed in the teacher's personnel file.

The building principal and the appropriate administrator are responsible for executing
a written evaluation of all personnel in his/her building at least once every three (3)
years. The Board will inform the Association within the first five (5) weeks of school
which administrator will be designated to execute the evaluation of all Special
Education, Special Area, and Special Program teachers. Responsibilities of the
administration in the area of evaluation include:

1. Acquainting employees with evaluation devices and procedures during the first
five (5) weeks of school or when otherwise appropriate.

2. Evaluating probationary teachers at least once each year.

3. Each formal observation for teachers will consist of at least one (1) class
period or instructional unit.

4, Executing written evaluation, forwarding copies to the Superintendent and the
teacher evaluated, maintaining personnel files of past reports for each
employee.

The Board and the Association recognize the need to provide positive assistance for
a teacher receiving a less than satisfactory evaluation.

The Board and the Association recognize that a student's academic progress is a

combined result of school, home, economic and social environment and that teachers
alone are not responsible for all aspects of academic achievement.

27



In the event that the present teacher evaluation instrument is to be revised or
replaced, it shall be submitted to a joint committee of teachers and administrators.
The proposed instrument shall be referred by the joint committee to the appropriate
curriculum committee for review and recommendations prior to the submission to the
Superintendent. It is recognized that non-traditional assignments may require a
separate evaluation tool.

Any review or revision of the evaluation process shall be submitted to a joint
committee of administrators and teachers for the purpose of developing new
evaluation techniques and criteria. The criteria might include the following:

Knowledge of the subject area

Ability to impart said knowledge

Manner and efficacy of discipline over students

Rapport with parents and other teachers

Physical and mental ability to withstand strains of teaching

S el

Each teacher shall have the right upon request to review the contents of all his/her
own personnel files in the presence of an appropriate administrator and in
accordance with applicable laws.

Materials which shall be identified, but not shared in totality wili include pre-
employment credentials from educational institutions and previous employers.

The Superintendent shall maintain complete cumulative files on all bargaining unit
personnel. He/she shall also maintain up-to-date records pertaining to contractual
status, performance of duties, tenure status and other such information.

Each administrator shail contribute to the employee cumulative files in accordance
with his/her administrative duties.

1. Records of a positive nature, including supervisor reports, memos and letters
to the employee, plus other miscellaneous evidence of successful service may
be included.

2. Records of unsatisfactory performance which may lead to demotion,

suspension, dismissal or denial of a leave of absence request, must be
specific in content, signed by the administrator, and a copy furnished to the
employee. The employee shall acknowledge receipt of said report by signing
it.

3. An individual teacher shall have the right to recommend the removal of
material from his/her personnel file that is over four (4) years old.

Mentor teachers shall not be involved in the evaluation process contained in this
Article.

28



ARTICLE VIl

DISCIPLINARY SUPPORT AND PROTECTION OF TEACHERS

A. Protection of Teachers:

1.

Acceptable student behavior is a primary concern of the Board. It is the aim of
the Board, administration, and instructional staff to promote through its policies
and regulations the highest possible standard of conduct and an atmosphere
for good instruction. The Board shall promulgate rules and regulations setting
forth the procedures to be utilized in disciplining, suspending or expelling
students for misbehavior. Such rules and regulations shall be distributed by
the employer to teachers at the commencement of the school year.

Each staff member is expected to take an active part in promoting proper
student behavior in the classroom and throughout the school building and
grounds. Teacher authority and effectiveness in the classroom are enhanced
when students discover that there is administrative backing and support of the
teacher. The Board recognizes its responsibility to give reasonable support
and assistance to teachers with respect to the maintenance of control and
discipline of students.

Any case of assault and/or battery upon a teacher shall be promptly reported
to the Board or its designated representative. The Board shall provide legal
counsel to advise the teacher of his/her rights and obligations with respect to
assault and/or battery, (but shall not render any additional legal services) and
shall render all reasonable assistance to the teacher in connection with the
handling of the incident by law enforcement and judicial authorities.

Any complaint against a teacher by a parent, student or other person will be
promptly called to the attention of the teacher and the identity of the plaintiff
and specific reference to the nature of the complaint revealed to the teacher.
The teacher has the right to explain and defend himself/herself. No action
against a teacher based on a complaint will be taken without notice to the
teacher and proper union representation.

Time lost by a teacher in connection with any incident mentioned in this Article
shall not be charged against the teacher unless the teacher is found guilty of
the criminal or civil charge in a court of competent jurisdiction as related to the
incident.

B. Disciplinary Support:

1.

Nothing is more important to the attainment of a good education than regular
attendance in class. Cooperation is needed between parents, school

29



personnel and students to insure that every student attends class. ltis the
Board's responsibility to promulgate policies, rules and regulations pertaining
to student attendance which will encourage students to maintain high levels of
school attendance. Excessive tardiness or absenteeism may be deemed
sufficient grounds to deny student advancement, promotion or graduation.

Teachers may use such force as is necessary to protect property, themselves,
a fellow teacher, district employee or administrator, or a student from attack,
physical abuse or injury.

Since teachers have responsibility to maintain order and control within the
classroom, and general responsibility to maintain proper student behavior on
school property, teachers should take necessary action to assist the student to
modify inappropriate behavior. Such corrective measures might include, but
not be limited to, the following:

Teacher-student conference
Parent-teacher conference

Preferential seating

Consultation with other professional staff
Student detention

Special projects

P Q0T

A teacher may refer a pupil to the principal's office for persistent misbehavior
when the disruptive effects of the behavior make the continued presence of
the student in the classroom intolerable. The teacher will provide the principal
with a detailed report which should include description of the student's
behavior and previous actions taken to modify or correct that behavior. The
principal will provide the teacher a written response which should outline the
action taken regarding the teacher's complaint.

When the seriousness of a specific incident or persistent disobedience makes
the continued presence of the student in the class a disruptive influence on the
educational process, a teacher may remove a pupil from the class to the
principal's office or other supervised area. In such cases, the teacher will
furnish the principal, as promptly as employment obligations will allow, full
particulars of the incident in writing. A student temporarily excluded from class
for incidents of serious misconduct will not be readmitted to class until after the
building administrator and teacher have a conference to discuss the incident
causing the student's exclusion. However, the teacher may waive the required
conference.

Individual records will be maintained on student discipline both by the teacher
and the administrator and will be mutually available as an aid in future
determinations. The record shall contain a description of the incident involved,
action taken, date and time.

30



7. No student's grades shall be changed without notification being given to the
teacher involved. Upon notification of said change, the teacher may request a
meeting with the building principal to be advised of the reason for said change
and to be allowed to discuss the necessity of said grade change.

8. Detention of a student at the end of a school day will follow prescribed Board
policy.

In initiating reprimands and/or disciplinary action against a teacher, the

Administration will be bound by the concept of just cause - the test of which shall be

whether the Board or its agent had reasonable grounds for initiating the reprimand or

disciplinary action.

No teacher shall be disciplined within view or hearing of students, teachers and/or
parents,

Any teacher has the right to have a representative of the Association present during
the time that the teacher is being reprimanded or disciplined.

ARTICLE IX

ASSIGNMENT

In an attempt to promote quality education, teachers shall be assigned to teaching positions
within the scope of their teaching certificate, their major and minor and criteria of the North
Central Association.

A

Assignment shall be defined as the assignment of class schedules, grade level
and/or departments to individual teachers.

All teachers will be given notice of their schedules and/or assignment for the next
year, not later than the last scheduled day of school in June. Teachers may request
of the building principal, a review of their assignment prior to the beginning of the
subsequent school year. If the proposed assignment is changed when school is in
summer recess, the affected teachers will be consulted and/or notified by certified
mail.

Assignment pending status shali qualify for the purposes of Article X. B. Unassigned
teachers and teachers returning from leave will be given assignments according to
their certification, major/minors, and North Central Association accreditation
standards and beginning July 1, 2006 “Highly Qualified" standards required by ESEA.

For the purpose of this Article teachers shall be grouped as follows:

31



1. Regular education teachers, special education teachers and counselors
assigned to buildings. Assignment of these teachers will be the responsibility
of the building principal.

2. Special area teachers (elementary art, instrumental and vocal music, foreign
language, and physical education). Assignment of these teachers will be the
responsibility of the Curriculum Department.

3. Special service teachers (psychologists, social workers, elementary T.C.'s,
homebound, speech therapists, work study coordinators, physicali therapists,
occupational therapists). Assignment of these teachers will be the
responsibility of the Special Education Department.

4. Special program teachers (A.T.G., Montessori, ELL, Title |, Begindergarten,
reading consultants). Assignment of these teachers will be the responsibility
of the Curriculum Department.

Co-Curricular Assignments. Any co-curricular assignments beyond the normal
teacher schedule during the regular school year shall not be obligatory, but shall be
made only with the consent of the teachers. Preference in making such new
assignments will be given o teachers regularly employed in the district.

At the secondary level, teaching assignments in instrumental music, vocal music,
drama, debate and forensics carry an obligation to conduct to the co-curricular
activities associated with their assignment which are specified in Appendix IV. The
acceptance of this obligation is inherent in the acceptance of the regular class
assignment.

ARTICLE X
TRANSFER
TRANSFER
1. A transfer shall be defined as a change in work location or special department

as stipulated in Article X, A.2.a., b., c., or d.
2. Transfer for administrative purposes shall be made for the following reasons:

a. To ensure an equitable distribution of teachers based on sex,
experience, race and certification.

b. To avoid layoffs pursuant to Article XVIl.

32



C. When it is reasonably necessary to carry out the curriculum needs of
the district.

d. For the re-assignment of a teacher to a more productive teaching
experience.

Transfer forms will be available from the teacher's immediate supervisor/
building administrator. Transfer requests are to be submitted to the Human
Resources Department by April 1.

Student enrollment projections and tentative staff allocations will be provided
by May 25th for the forthcoming school year. A copy of the projections and
tentative allocations will be provided to the Association President.

a. The Board will attempt to identify staff reductions in buildings and
special departments by May 25th.

b. Staff being administratively transferred due to lack of an assignment
shall have the right to:

1). Bump the least senior employes in the building or department as
specified in Article X, A.2.a., b., c., or d.; that the bumping
employee can meet requirements of the assignment as defined
in Article X.

2). Accept the non-assigned status.

3). Teachers who had been placed in a non-assigned status shall
have the right to vacancies which occur or are created for which
they are certified/qualified (Article X) through August 15th of
each school year.

It is recognized that frequent transfers of teachers from one school to another
is disruptive to the educational process and interferes with optimum teacher
performance.

Copies of all transfer requests will be forwarded to the Association president
within five (5) days of final action.

Transfer procedures when closing schools:

a. When merging two (2) similar buildings, the staffs of the two (2)
buildings shall be considered as one (1) in identifying the teacher(s) not
assigned.

b. When merging more than two (2) similar buildings, the staffs of the
closing building(s} will be merged on a prorated basis, consistent with

33



the distribution of the students, according to seniority, certification,
major/minor and, were applicable, the requirements of the North Central
Association.

Teachers who request a transfer shall be notified of the final disposition of
their request no later than ten (10) days prior to the first scheduled teacher
work day.

B. VACANCY:

1.

For the purpose of this Article, a vacancy will be defined as any position to
which a teacher is not assigned.

Positions which become vacant between the beginning of the school year and
the end of the first semester and are known to extend to the end of the school
year will be posted and made available to voluntary transfers, EXCEPT:

a. Where the position is to be eliminated.

b. Where the position will be filled by a teacher returning from leave or
recalled from layoff.

C. Where the position is being held for a person on a compensable leave
of absence.

Decisions to eliminate a vacant position or offer a position to a laid off teacher
will be determined within five (5) working days of the position becoming
vacant.

Positions offered for potential voluntary transfers will be posted on the Utica
Community Schools website, in all buildings and sent to the Association
Office. The vacancy will be posted for five (5) working days from the date of
the posting. The vacancy will be awarded within fifteen (15) working days of
the expiration of the posting.

ARTICLE XI

CURRICULUM LEADERSHIP COUNCIL

A. The Board recognizes that the teachers are well qualified and desire to assist in
researching, formulating and evaluating policies and programs in curriculum. To that
end development of teacher leaders to work in concert with district leadership is a

34



goal of the Board. The following are designed to insure that teachers are
encouraged to be engaged in the areas of curriculum leadership and instruction.

The Board, therefore, will cooperate in sustaining curriculum leadership through the
continuance of the Curriculum Leadership Council (CLC):

The purpose of the CLC is to review all new programs, major revisions of programs,
pilot projects, and new texts that will be brought to the Board for approval whether
instituted by teachers or administrators. In addition, the CLC will be involved in
research evaluation for implementation and facilitate the uses of best practice in the
area of curriculum and instruction and classroom practice.

Structure

1. The CLC will be composed of ten (10) appropriate teachers appointed by the
Association. Teacher membership will include four (4) members, one from
each of the core academic areas (ELA, Mathematics, Science and Social
Studies). There will be one (1) representative from Special Services as well
as four (4) additional members. The building, subject area and grade leve! or
department representation should be given high consideration in the additional
Association appointments. A teacher chair will be appointed by the
Association and in any issues voted upon by the committee the chair will
cast a vote only in case of a tie. Administrative representatives will number
nine (2) and will include members of the curriculum department, secondary
and elementary levels as well as special services.

2. The Curriculum Leadership Council will meet up to eight (8) meetings
after school per year. The Council members will receive compensation at
the rate of $50 per meeting.

3. The Curriculum Leadership Council may be required to schedule meetings
during the summer months on a need basis.

4. All members of the CLC may be provided two (2) days of release time for
leadership tasks.

The purpose of the CLC is advisory in nature. The final responsibility for the
adoption of curriculum reposes with the Board.

1. All major revisions of curriculum, pilot projects and new programs whether
initiated by teachers or administrators shall be presented in writing as
actionable items to the CLC.

2. Teachers input will consist of, but not be limited to, current educational
research, philosophy and teacher experiences. They will promote
opportunities for teacher leadership in areas pertaining to curriculum. They
will serve as a channel of communication among the school community to

35



bring about better understanding in District vision and goals about instructional
matters.

If the need arises to study issues pertaining to curriculum scope and sequence
or areas of special concern are identified; the CLC may in cooperation with
representatives from the curriculum department identify teacher leaders who
are highly qualified in their subject area, to serve on an ad-hoc committee in
order to review, evaluate and propose suggestions to the CLC and District
administration. Ad-hoc committee members will be paid at the rate of $25 per
meeting.

The CLC in cooperation with the curriculum department leadership will
develop a monthly update for all District staff on the status of all curricuium
related initiative including ad-hoc committee reports.

Twice yearly, System-wide Department Chairpersons will deliver a report
identifying areas of progress, concern and those issues identified for further
consideration as to the “State of their Discipline”.

Constitution by-laws and procedures will be established by the CLC.

Utica Community Schools will comply with all State and Federal mandated
curriculum initiatives.

ARTICLE XiIi

SENIORITY

For the purposes of this Collective Bargaining Agreement seniority is defined as
"service credit".

Service credit will be adjusted for all dock time equal to the amount of the dock.

Service credit is computed from the first day worked and from the last date of hire as
a bargaining unit employee. The date of signing an individual contract and/or the
date of formal approval by the Board is not a determining factor.

Computation of Service Credit:

1.

Prior to June 12, 1982 - service credit will be granted on a full-time basis for ali
employees who were actively working whether they were full-time or less than
full-time.

Effective June 12, 1982 - service credit will be granted on actual time worked
in a bargaining unit assignment.
36



Service credit list will be published on November 1st of each school year and will be
posted on the Association bulletin board in every building. This list will be a total
seniority list of all employees listed in descending order. A copy will be given to the
Association president.

The service credit list will include the following information:

1. Name

2. Date of last hire.

3. Service credit (as of the previous June 30th).

4. Certification (as filed with the district's Human Resources Cffice).

5. Starting 1984-1985 school year - major(s) and minor(s)

Challenges to the posted service credit list may be made through the Utica
Community School Human Resources Department. Forms for such challenges will
be developed and printed by the Human Resources Department. Copies of all
challenges will be forwarded to the Association office. Challenges must be made
within twenty (20) working days from the posting of the service credit list.

Service credit will not accumulate during the periods of lay off or periods of non-
compensated leaves.

Service credit shall accumulate to employees during periods of sabbatical ieave,
compensated sick leave, association leaves of absence and while on assignment in
an administrative position. At the commencement of the 1984-1985 school years,
previously accumulated service credit within the bargaining unit shall be retained, but
no additional service credit will accumulate during any period when a former
bargaining unit member is employed in a supervisory/administrative non-bargaining
position.

Service credit will terminate upon the individual's:

1. Resignation/discharge
2. Retirement
3. Failure to return to work after verifiable receipt of a recall notice. This

subsection shall not apply to persons employed by a Michigan Public School
System at the time of recall.

4, Failure to return to work at the expiration of an approved non-compensated
leave of absence.

37



If more than one employee has the same service credit, their service credit status
shall be determined by alphabetical order of their name, starting with the surname.

1.

For the purpose of this Article, the employee’s name shall be that which is on
file in the Human Resources Office as of date of final ratification. New hires
will use the name on their original contract.

The alphabetical order will not be the regular order of the alphabet, but
determined by arranging the letters in order of a draw of numbers from one
through twenty-six.

The use of the Utica alphabetical order mentioned in this Article was established and
placed in use as of June, 1983, and is contained in Appendix V1.

ARTICLE XllI

LEAVE OF ABSENCE

General Principles:

1.

Leaves will be granted in accordance with specified provisions for each type of
such leave as hereinafter provided.

Compensated leaves will be provided for the primary purpose of protecting an
employee's income and assignment during protracted periods of unavoidable
absence, as hereinafter provided in this contract.

All leaves shall be for a definite period with a specific termination date.
Teachers being granted such leave shall be required to report to duty upon the
termination thereof.

Leaves will be granted when approved by the Board for periods exceeding
one (1) semester. The teacher must submit reaffirmation of intention to return
or a renewal application at least sixty (60) days prior to the expiration of the
leave.

L eaves of one (1) semester or less will be granted when approved by the
Superintendent.

The parties agree that abuses which defeat the purpose for which the leave

exists are violative of the ethical standards of the teaching profession and are
intolerable to the public responsibility reposed in the Board.

38



Itis agreed that the use of leave days will be strictly confined to the legitimate
purposes specified in the leaves as outlined herein. It is understood that any
teacher found to have violated these restrictions will be charged with a major
offense which exposes him/her to possible disciplinary action.

8. Annual Accumulation:
a. Teachers shall be entitied to sick leave accumulation per school year
based on the following schedule:

Years of | 2006-07 | 2007-08 | 2008-08 | 2009-10 | 2010-11 | 2011-12 | 2012-13 | 2013-14 | 2014-15 | 2015-16

Service

(at the

end of

2006-07)

(new)

1 15days | 15days | 15days | 15days | 7 days 7 days 7 days 7 days 11 days

2 15days | 15days | 15days | 7 days [ 7 days 7 days 11days | 11days | 11 days

3 15days | 15 days | 7 days 7 days 11days | 11days | 11days | 11days | 11 days

4 15 days | 7 days 1tdays | 11days | 11days | 11days | 11 days | 11 days | 11 days

Sormore | i11days | 11days | 11days | 11days | 11 days | 11days | 11days | 11 days | 11 days

New

2007-08 t5days | 15days | 15days | 15days | 7 days 7 days 7 days 7 days 11 days
Each teacher shall receive eight (8), four (4) and six (6) days
respectively at the beginning of the first semester. Each teacher shall
receive the remaining days at the beginning of the second semester.

b. If a teacher leaves the empioy of the UCS during a school year, their
leave will be pro-rated. Should a teacher use sick leave days to which
the teacher is not entitled, the teacher shall reimburse the District for
those days; those days shall be deducted from the teacher's total, e.g.
sick leave bank adjustments.

9. Longevity Accumulation:
Unused sick leave left over at the end of the school year shall be accumulated
to each teacher's credit.

B. Non-Compensated Leaves:

1. Military Leaves:
Military leaves will be granted and re-employment will be governed by the
provisions of the Universal Military Training Act.

2. Physical and mental Incapacity:

39




Leaves of absence will be granted for physical and mental incapacity when the
following conditions are met:

a.

Teachers are responsible to inform the School Administration of the
health-connected reason for any absence as promptly as possible. A
tenure teacher may, at any time prior to the expiration of the paid-for
sick leave, request in writing extended leave of absence terminating at
a specified date.

Should extension of a leave terminating at the end of the school year be
required, a renewal application, along with the physician's certification,
must be submitted before the close of school.

In the event a teacher, who is absent on leave which terminates at the
end of a schoo! year, recovers and is released by the attending
physician so as to return to work before the expiration of the leave, then
said teacher shall have to notify the Human Resources office in writing
of this intention to return. Such apptlication must be supported by a
report from the attending physician certifying that the teacher is fully
recovered and capable of performing the functions and duties of his/her
position. This notice shall be given as much in advance of the teacher's
intended return as possible.

Upon the effective date of the physician's release, the teacher shall be
placed for immediate appointment to the first available position for
which he/she is qualified or be promptly referred to the Board's selected
physician for examination.

Teachers who do not report recovery when released by the attending
physician for return to duty or who refuse to accept an available
opening offered or who fail to request extension of leave, and do not
report for duty upon such expiration, shall be subject to termination as
an employee.

Child Care Leave:

Leaves of absence may be granted for six (6) months to one (1) year.

The date of leaving shall be agreed upon by the employee and their
principal or supervisor based upon the best interests of the school and
the employee, provided they are able to fulfill all conditions of
employment, with consideration given to the closeness of a vacation
period, report card marking, or to the end of the semester. In the event
agreement is not reached, the date of leaving will be determined by the
Superintendent. The continuity of instruction and the personnel needs
of a school as well as the health of the employee, are factors which will
be considered in establishing the termination date.

40



C. An extension of a leave may be granted provided that the application
for such extension is made before scheduled return to work from the
child care leave. A written notification by the teacher of their intent to
return to work shall be submitted to the Human Resources Department
at least sixty (60) days prior to the expiration of the leave. Any
combination of child care leave and extension of same cannot exceed
two (2) years. An employee will not receive scheduled increases in
salary or seniority credit during such leaves.

d. Return from child care leave prior to the termination of the leave may be
approved. Refusal to accept an appointment they are offered, for which
they are qualified, will result in termination of empioyment.

e. An employee adopting a child may receive a leave under this provision
which shall commence upon entry of an order by the probate court
awarding custody to the adopting party.

Consent leaves for periods of up to one year other than those provided for in
the above sections may be granted when possible and shall be for a definite
period with a specific termination date. Employees being granted such leaves
shall be required to report for duty upon the termination thereof. Denial of
consent leaves shall not be a matter for grievance procedure. Consent leaves
are limited to five (5) at any given time.

A teacher may be granted a leave of absence for up to a maximum of one (1)
year for the purpose of exploring the possibility of making a "career change".
Teaching in another public school system shall not be considered a career
change unless the employment is out of state. Requests for career leaves
shall be submitted prior to May 1st.

A teacher shall be granted a "Public Service" leave when elected or appointed
to a full-time public office. Such leaves shall be one (1) year or the length of
term of office and may be renewed upon request.

C. Understanding Non-Comp:

1.

Non-compensable leaves and/or days off without pay shall adjust service
credit on a day per day basis.

Any teacher who works at least sixty (60) schoo! days during the preceding
school year shall receive an incremental step on the salary schedule at the
beginning of the following school year.

For the 2006-07 school year, all current active employees who worked at
least sixty (60) days in the 2005-2006 school year will receive their increment
at the start of the 2006-2007 school year.

41



Compensated Leaves: deducted from individual's accumulated sick days.

1.

Personal lliness:

Bonafide physical incapacity to report for and discharge duties.

Family lliness:

Bonafide pressing need due to illness of a teacher's spouse, children, parents,
grandparents or dependents to a total of ten (10) days annually.

An employee adopting a child will be granted up to five (5) days per adoption
upon presentation of appropriate documentation.

Bereavement:

a.

Leave up to a maximum of six (6) days when required will be granted in
the case of the death of a teacher's father, mother, father-in-law,
mother-in-law, spouse, children, brother, sister, brother-in-law, sister-in-
law, grandmother, grandfather, dependents, or members of immediate
household.

One (1) day leave may be granted for funerals of persons other than
those persons listed in Article X1V, D.3.a. above.

Personal Leave:

a.

Personal Day - Two (2) days will be granted without specificity to all full
time employees in a regularly assigned position. Application must be
made at least forty-eight (48) hours prior to the day of leave except in
cases of emergency.

Not more than forty (40) teachers will be excused under this section on
any given day district-wide and not more than ten percent (10%) of the
faculty of any given secondary building or special department and not

more than fifteen percent (15%) of any elementary building on any day.

1). If, at 5:00 p.m. on the second Friday of each school year, the
Human Resources office is in receipt of more requests for a
given day than can be honored, a lottery will be held to prioritize
the request for each "high demand" day. The first forty (40)
‘eligible' requests shall be honored and all other requests shall
be placed in standby order according to the draw. The
Association President or designee shall be present to witness
the lottery.

42



2). Requests for other leave days or additional requests for "high
demand" days shall be honored or placed in standby order
according to date of receipt in the Human Resources Office.

6. Business Leave:

a.

A maximum of one (1) day per year will be allowed for business leave
to all full time employees in a regular assigned position.

In all cases of business leave, the request for approvai must be for
sound, pressing and unavoidable reason and may be subject to
verification at the request of the School Administration, if deemed
warranted by the teacher's previous attendance record. This may be
used for necessary personal business which cannot be conducted on
other than a school day, such as attendance at a meeting set for the
closing on the purchase of a home. This day may be used for pressing
and true emergency which compels the teacher's absence for reason
beyond his/her control.

Business leave, in all cases except unforeseen emergency, requires at
least two (2) days advance notice.

To avoid unanticipated loss of wages, it is advised that teachers consult
with their immediate supervisor and their Association Representative
regarding the leave prior to its use.

7. Requests for exceptions to the above policies shall be referred to the Assistant
Superintendent for Human Resources whose determination shall be final and
not subject to the grievance procedure.

8. Jury Duty

a.

Personnel selected for jury duty are expected to serve unless
disqualified, and will not be penalized in loss of pay, sick days, or other
benefits for absences in such service provided a statement from the
coun, certifying the days of service, is filed with the Board,

b. The individual will remit to the Board the amount of salary
compensation received for such duty from the court.
9. Worker's Compensation:

Worker's Compensation shall be provided by law. This law requires that a
person must use his/her own personal sick leave for the first 14 days and must
contribute additional portions of sick leave to reach full compensation. The
Board will pay to the teacher the difference between the amount paid to

43



10.

11.

him/her by the Worker's Compensation Insurance and his/her regular salary,
and will charge the employee's sick leave accumulation proportionately for a
period equivalent (to the nearest half day) to the supplementary payment.

Teacher on Special Assignment:

a. Leave for the period up to a full school year shall be granted to one (1N
teacher for the certified purpose of providing full-time representation for
the Association. This leave will be renewed each year for one (1) year
periods, providing that certified request is made each year for the
succeeding year prior to the expiration of the then current school year.
The Association will purchase one hundred percent (100%) of the BA
Step 1 salary for the applicable school year.

b. Tenure will be broken if the affected teacher fails to report for duty at
the expiration of the approved leave and, also, if the teacher granted
the leave, resigns or is severed from the representation position and
does not apply for reinstatement on or before the effective date of such
resignation or severance.

C. At the expiration of the "special assignment" leave, the employee shall
be restored to a similar teaching position in the district.

d. The employee must be certified at all times during such leave.
Association Leave Days:

The Association will be provided up to one hundred (100) days during the
school year for use as determined by the Association President, to perform
Association business. The Association may request from the Assistant
Superintendent for Human Resources to purchase additional days. The
Association will purchase these days at the current substitute teacher rate.
During bargaining, the Association may purchase up to an additional twenty-
five (25) days.

E. Attendance Incentive Program:

1.

The following Attendance Incentive Program will be in effect and reviewed at
the conclusion of this Agreement to evaluate improvement in attendance.

The number of accumulative sick leave days will be established at the end of
the school year for the ensuing school year. Individuals will receive written
notice of their accumulation at the beginning of each year.

a. Forty (40) days:

44



A teacher who has accumulated forty (40) or more sick leave days will
be entitled to exchange one (1) business leave day for one (1) personal
leave day resulting in three (3) personal leave days.

Sixty-five (65) days:

1).  Ateacher who has accumulated sixty-five (65) or more sick
leave days will be entitled to exchange one (1) business leave
day for one (1) personal leave day and in addition he/she will be
allowed to convert one (1) additional sick leave day to a personal
leave day resulting in four (4) personal leave days.

2). This employee may aiso obtain one (1) additional personal leave
day by using one more sick leave day and reimbursing the
District for one day at the rate of the first year substitute teacher.

One hundred (100) days:

A teacher who has accumulated one hundred (100) or more sick leave
days will be entitled to convert one additional sick ieave day to a
personal leave day in excess of those specified in Article XIV.E.2.b.1).,
without a financial charge resulting in the availability of five (5) personal
leave days per year of sick leave accumulation.

One hundred fifty (150) days:

A teacher who has accumulated one hundred fifty (150) or more sick
leave days will be entitled to convert one additional sick leave day to a
personal leave day in excess of those specified in Article XIV.E.2.c).,

without financial charge resulting in the availability of six (6) personal
leave days per year of sick leave accumulation.

ARTICLE XIV

SABBATICAL LEAVE

Any professional employee of the Utica Community Schools, who meets the
qualifications, shall be eligible to apply for Sabbatical Leave.

Sabbatical leave is given to professional personnel to permit them to improve their
ability to render educational service. Such improvement is usually achieved by
formal study, research and/or writing, and travel. Applications for Sabbatical Leave
for other types of experiences will be considered on their merits and may be
approved by the Board upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools.

45



The granting of such leave is subject to the approval of the Board upon
recommendation of the Evaluation Committee if in their considered judgment the
professional competence of the staff member and the general welfare of the public
schools will be benefited.

Eligibility and Qualifications:

1.

The Evaluation Committee can recommend up to one percent (1%) of the
members of the bargaining unit as applicants for Sabbatical Leaves per year
for the duration of this contract.

The applicant must hold a valid life, continuing or permanent certificate issued
by the State of Michigan.

The applicant must have seven (7) consecutive years of satisfactory service
as a full time employee of the Utica Community Schools. Absence from
service in the district for a period of not more than one (1) year under a leave
of absence without pay granted by the Board for professional improvement or
restoration of health, shall not be deemed a break in the continuity of service
required and shall be included as a year of service in computing the seven (7)
consecutive years.

Subsequent Sabbatical leave may be authorized after eligibility has been re-
established by service of an additional seven (7) consecutive years.

A Sabbatical Leave may be granted for a period of not less than one (1) full
semester nor more than two (2) full consecutive semesters.

A written agreement shall be filed with the Secretary of the Board stipulating
that the applicant will remain in the service of the Utica Community Schools for
a period of three (3) years after the expiration of said leave.

Procedures:

1.

Formal application must be presented to the Superintendent of Schools no
later than March 15th for the following school year.

Notice of acceptance or rejection wili be made to the applicant within forty-five
(45) days following the due date for filing application.

A Sabbatical Leave, once granted, may not be terminated before the date of
expiration except as provided and agreed upon by the Superintendent and the
individual teacher.

Recognizing that the Board will make final approval, it is the intent of this
Agreement that the Board should accept the recommendation of the

46



committee. If the Sabbatical Leave is not granted by the Board, the applicant
will receive formal notification.

Status While on Sabbatical Leave:

1.

The compensation for the staff member on Sabbatical Leave shall be one-half
(1/2) of the salary that would be received were he/she on active staff status,
not to include any pay for extra curriculum activities.

The employee's insurance benefits in force at the commencement of the leave
shall be continued for the duration of their sabbatical leave.

Payment of salary shall be made in accordance with provisions for payment of
salary to other members of the professional staff. The employee shall be
responsible for keeping the Business Office notified as to his/her address.

A semester of Sabbatical Leave shall entitle an employee to a full increment at
the beginning of the school year following his/her return to service in the Utica
Community Schools.

Regular sick leave shall apply to an employee on Sabbatical Leave.

Notification of accident or illness must be made by the employee to the
Superintendent within ten (10) days. Upon request, evidence of such accident
or iliness must be provided for the Superintendent's consideration.

A Sabbatical Leave granted to a regular employee of the professional staff
shall operate as a leave of absence without pay from all other school activities.

Any employee granted a leave of absence pursuant to these rules and
regulations may be required to perform such services and to engage in such
activities during the leave as the Superintendent of Schools, with the approval
of the Board and the employee, may agree upon in writing.

Reports Required:

1.

The employee shall immediately request approval from the Superintendent for
substantial changes in the planned program of the leave as outlined in the
approved application.

An interim report shall be filed at the midpoint of the period of which the leave
is taken. This report shali contain sufficient information to enable the
Superintendent to determine that the leave is being utilized in the approved
manner.

A final report shall be filed with the Superintendent in accordance with the
provisions as stated.

47



The Superintendent may require, and the employee shall promptly furnish
such additional reports as the Superintendent deems necessary or reasonable
to determine that the employee is fulfilling the Agreement and all the
requirements of the leave. In the event that the Superintendent shali find that
the employee is not fulfilling the Agreement or is dilatory in any respect, the
entire sum paid to the employee by the Board shall become immediately due
and all future payments shall cease.

H. Requirements and Status Upon Returning From Sabbatical Leave

1.

At the expiration of a Sabbatical leave, the employee shall be restored to a
similar teaching position in the district. Every effort will be made to reinstate
the person to the comparable position held prior to the leave; provided,
however, that the employee remains eligibie for reinstatement and under
provisions of this contract.

If an employee does not remain in the Utica Community Schools for three (3)
years immediately following the Sabbatical Leave, he/she shall within two (2)
years repay the same relation to the amount granted as the unexpired period
of service bears to three (3) years. This rule does not apply in cases wherein
the person become incapacitated to work, in cases where the Board grants an
approved leave of absence or in cases wherein the rule is waived by the
Board.

Each employee returning from Sabbatical Leave shalll file a final written report
with the Superintendent not later than a month after the day on which the
employee again takes up active service. The report shall inciude the names of
the institutions attended, courses pursued, credits received, experience
gained, or the itinerary of travel, together with the applicant's appraisal of the
professional value of the activities while on leave and the manner in which the
knowledge and experience gained may be applied to the benefit of the school
system. An employee shall not be considered as having completed the
requirements of the Sabbatical Leave until the final report has been approved
by the Superintendent. The Superintendent may require proof that the
program as presented by the applicant has been followed.

l. Evaluation Committee:

1.

Upon receipt of all applications for Sabbatical Leave, the Superintendent shall
refer them to an appointed evaluation committee for preliminary study and
consideration.

It shall be the duty of the committee to make recommendations to the Board
concerning all applications for Sabbatical Leave.

48



3. In recommending approval of an application, the committee shall consider the
following factors;

a. Date of filing application.
b. Purpose of the Leave.
c. Seniority of service in the school system.
d. Professional growth to the staff member.
e. Potential benefit to the school system.
f. Other factors deemed important.
4. The members of the evaluation committee shall be:
a. Two (2) members of the Association.
b. Two (2) members of the Administration.
C. In the event of a tie vote, the Superintendent will cast the deciding vote.

ARTICLE XV

SICK LEAVE BANK

The Board will cooperate in the operation of a sick leave bank. All certified
professional personnel of the bargaining unit with one (1) year service in the District
may participate in the bank on a voluntary basis.

The primary purpose of the sick bank is to protect an employee's earning power
during periods of protracted and unavoidable absence due to his/her incapacity to
perform the responsibilities of their assignment.

Individual teachers may join the sick bank after he/she donates one (1) day of his/her
accumulated sick leave to the bank; have completed one (1) year of service; and
submitted his/her authorization to join within ten (10) working days at the beginning of
either semester of a school year to the Human Resources Office.

Members will each donate one (1) day of sick leave to the bank of the first day of
each semester. However, if the sick leave bank is above 3,200 days at the beginning
of any semester, donation by each member will not be made. This is considered the
teacher's membership in the bank. If a member is in the thirty (30) working-day sick
leave bank waiting period pursuant to Article XVI, F. or is in the sick bank when the
day is taken, that member is covered for that illness or disability. If a member does
not have a day to contribute, he/she will be out of the bank.

A person withdrawing from membership in the bank will not be able to withdraw the
contributed days.

49



The first thirty (30) days of illness or disability will not be covered by the bank, but
must be covered by the person's own accumulated sick leave or absence without

pay.

1. In the first thirty (30} days of disability, members use their own accumulated
sick leave days. However, if a member is using sick leave days and an Act of
God day occurs, the day of sick leave is restored to the member and the Act of
God day does not count as part of the thirty (30) day waiting period.

2. Members who do not have thirty (30) accumulated days of sick leave to use
will be placed on unpaid medical leave until the thirty (30) day waiting period is
completed. If during that unpaid medical leave status an Act of God occurs, it
will be an unpaid day for the member and will count as part of the thirty (30)
day waiting period.

3. Sick leave days that are clearly identified by the doctor as related to the same
disability and are within a one (1) year window will count toward the fulfillment
of the thirty (30) day waiting period.

A maximum of one hundred fifty-six (156) consecutive days for each incident shall be
allowed. A person who is on lay-off or on a non-compensated leave of absence shall
not be able to withdraw days from the sick bank except as specified in Article XV. H.

A member of the sick leave bank on a non-compensable leave of absence due to
reason of disability is eligible to apply for coverage by the bank and may use these
non-compensable days to satisfy the waiting period.

Persons withdrawing sick leave days from the bank will not have to replace these
days except as a regular contributing member of the bank.

A medical report will accompany sick leave withdrawal forms, which will be made in
duplicate, the original to be filed at the Human Resources Office in the personnel file
of the applicant. A duplicate will be kept on file by the Sick Bank Committee at the
Association Office. Additional medical reports must be submitted every two (2)
weeks while in the bank to the Association and to the Board.

The Sick Leave Bank will be controlled by the Association Sick Bank Committee, but
final authority in regard to the interpretation of this policy shall rest with the Board.

The Association will collect authorization cards that must be forwarded to the Human
Resources Office by the time specified in Article XV. C. The original will be kept on
file in the Human Resources Office, and the Association will keep one photo copy on
file. A third copy will remain with the member.

Teachers who are members of the sick bank when laid-off or placed on non-
compensated leave of absence shall be allowed to continue their membership upon
return to work or recall.

50



A teacher who qualifies to withdraw days from the sick bank shall establish his/her
rate of compensation effective the date the disability commences.

Employment status, such as full-time, part-time, etc., is determined by the previous
school year if the disability begins prior to the start of a school year.

An employee withdrawing days from the sick bank shall be entitied to increments but
shall not be eligible to receive sick leave day accumulation or extra pay for co-
curricular activities. If an employee meets all the requirements for salary track
change as specified in Appendix Il of this Agreement while withdrawing days from the
sick bank, they shall be placed on the appropriate salary track immediately upon
return to work. The teacher shall have one (1) day deducted from his/her sick leave
balance for each month in which he/she is in the bank for the majority of the
scheduled work days. In no case when a teacher exits the sick bank will the teacher
be charged for days that have been used but not earmed. Teachers in the bank at
the beginning of a semester will be given their semester allotment, less the deducted
days, upon their return to work.

Sick leave bank cannot be used during layoff or other non-compensated leaves.
Elective surgery does not qualify for sick leave bank.

If a teacher exhausts the one hundred fifty-six (156) consecutive day draw from the
sick bank, that teacher is not eligible for the sick bank until he/she has worked one
hundred eighty-six (186) school days.

When a teacher is drawing days from the sick bank and becomes additionally
disabled and/or incapacitated by another sickness and/or illness, hefshe shall not be
required to wait an additional waiting period but shall be limited to the balance of the
days remaining of the one hundred fifty-six (156) consecutive days from the first
disability or iliness.

A maximum of one hundred fifty-six (156) consecutive days for each incident shall be
allowed.

ARTICLE XVI

REDUCTION AND RECALL

Before the Board makes any necessary reduction in personnel, it will first inform and
discuss with the Association the effects of such reduction. This will include, but not be
limited to, such problems as the criteria used for the determination of who will be laid
off and the re-employment rights of such persons.

51



In cases requiring a necessary reduction of the teacher, such reduction will be by
seniority as defined in Article Xl and herein after provided. Laid off staff will be
given a copy of the complete recall procedure at the time they receive their lay off
notice.

1. The Board shall determine, following consultation with the Association, the
number of positions to be eliminated and shall so notify the Association.

2. Beginning with the last name on the seniority list, and in ascending order
thereafter, the Board shall identify the least senior bargaining unit positions to
be eliminated. The affected bargaining unit members shall be laid off. In
situations where a teacher scheduled for lay off cannot be replaced by a
member of the bargaining unit with similar certification, the teacher shall be
retained.

3. The Board shall affect administrative transfers so as to insure the retention of
the most senior bargaining unit members.

No teacher shall be laid off pursuant to necessary reduction in personnel for any
school year or portion thereof, unless they have been notified of said lay off at least
thirty (30) days before the effective date of said action.

After the date of lay off, teachers will be recalled to positions consistent with their
certification, major/minor(s) and North Central Association criteria according to Article
X beginning with the most senior employee.

No new employees shall be hired for bargaining unit positions while a laid off
employee can meet the requirements of the position pursuant to Article X.

Recall will be by written certified letter, return receipt requested to the employee’s last
known address on file with the Human Resources Office.

Persons notified of recall shall accept or reject the recall notice within five (5) days of
receipt of the recall notice.

The laid off employee has full responsibility of notifying the Human Resources Office
of any change in name, address and telephone number.

As used in Article XVII, the term "qualified” means that the teacher must be certified
for the assignment and must meet any applicable North Central requirements and
ESEA requirements for all teachers beginning 2006-07 school year. Ar, music and
physical education assignments in grades K-8, the teacher must have a major or
minor in subject area.

52



ARTICLE XVII

MEDICAL EXAMINATION

The School Board requires evidence of any health tests mandated by State
regulations covering public school employees.

Each school year the Board will facilitate the distribution of flu shots within the District
at a nominal cost to the members.

Should the Board or its agents have reason to suspect that a teacher is unable to
perform his/her professional duties due to physical and/or emotional disability, they
may demand that said teacher submit to a physical or psychiatric evaluation. Upon
such demand the Association will be notified with permission of the individual. The
Board may designate an examiner, who must be a licensed physician, osteopath or
psychiatrist and the Board will assume the cost of the examination. An additional
examiner may be selected by the teacher at his/her expense.

ARTICLE XVl

DISMISSAL PROCEDURES FOR CO-CURRICULAR
COMPENSATED ASSIGNMENTS

The Board, although not relinquishing its management rights to dismiss, agrees to
follow the procedures outlined herein with reference to the dismissal of any employee
covered by Article |, A. from a co-curricular compensated assignment.

There shall be two (2) full years of probation for all compensated co-curricular
assignments.

The dismissal procedure outlined in this Article would be followed only for those
experienced teachers who have successfully completed their two (2) years probation.

All teachers receiving new co-curricular assignments would be subject to the
probationary period.

It should be noted, that the probationary status pertains only to the co-curricular
assignments and not to a teacher's status as a classroom teacher.

53



It is the responsibility of the appropriate administrator to make aware and counsel
any employee who is not fulfilling his/her assignment properly. There shall be a
written summary of this meeting.

Should the problem persist, a second conference will be held, and a letter of
dismissal will be presented to the employee with each specific charge outlined. The
Superintendent or designated representative will be present at this conference.
Egregious Behavior

It is understood there are infractions of such a serious and flagrant nature (e.g. theft,
fighting, abuse of children, etc.) that they may warrant immediate termination from an
assignment.

This article shall not apply to system-wide or building departiment chairpersons.

Only failure to follow the above procedure is subject to the grievance procedure.

ARTICLE XIX

NO STRIKE

The Association fully recognizes that the statutes of the State of Michigan confer
upon public employees and their organizations not only certain rights and privileges,
but also certain duties and responsibilities, the latter including particularly the duty to
maintain and continue the functions of government, in this case the operation of the
public schools without interruption or interference due to strikes.

Accordingly, the Association agrees on behalf of itself and all those whom it
represents, that the no-strike provisions of the Public Employment Relations Act (Act
336 of 1947, as amended) wili be faithfully observed.

ARTICLE XX

PHYSICAL FACILITIES

The purpose of this Agreement is to provide for an alternate forum for the handling of
employee concerns and complaints relative to physical facilities.

54



The Assistant Superintendent for Human Resources, or designee, shall meet with the
President of the Association, or designee, in an attempt to solve physical facility
problems by influencing the priorities of the Maintenance Department.

ARTICLE XXI

RETIREMENT

Teachers who notify the Human Resources Department not iater than April 1 of their
intent to retire in June of the same year or not later than November 1 of their intent to
retire at the end of the first semester shall be entitled to a stipend of five-hundred
($500.00) payable on the final pay in June.

Teachers who retire or resign in June and opt to forego their District health insurance
for the month of July and August shall receive a stipend equal to one month's health
insurance premium at single subscriber rate, provided they can show proof of
insurance from another provider, e.g. MPSERS.

Teachers retiring from the Utica Community Schools under the Michigan Public
School Employee Retirement System will be compensated for those accumulated
sick leave days in excess of fifty (50) at the rate of forty dollars ($40) per sick leave
day.

If any combination of the above special payments total one thousand dollars
($1,000.00) or more for any individual, such payments will be made by way of a 403B
account.

ARTICLE XXII

SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROCESS, NORTH CENTRAL
ACCREDITATION AND PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT

The purpose of this Article is to set forth the mutual understanding between the
Association and the Utica Community Schools regarding the School Improvement
Process (SI), North Central Accreditation (NCA) and Professional Development
(PD)/Staff Development.

The parties to this Agreement mutually agree that each has a significant role in the

improvement of the ability to render educational services. The Board agrees to
provide professional development opportunities to teachers as follows:

35



1. Teachers will have four (4) full days and two (2) half days of staff
development/professional development scheduled within the District calendar
(for a total of five days).

2. In the event a teacher accumulates six (8) hours of "on your own" professional
development provided by Utica Community Schools or Macomb Intermediate
School District outside of the regular scheduled school day, such teacher shall
be excused from the required fourth (4™) scheduled full day of professional
development. Evidence of completion must be provided to the building
administration two (2) weeks prior to the scheduled fourth (4™ full professional
development day.

a. Any "on your own" professional development not offered by Utica
Community Schools or Macomb Intermediate School District requires
prior approval. OYO professional development has been scheduled for
May 25, 2007, all day.

Beginning the 2007-2008 school year teachers will have a total of thirty (30) hours of
staff development/professional development. Twenty-one (21) hours will be
scheduled within the District calendar (three (3) full days and one half (1/2) day) and
nine (9) hours will be “On Your Own” professional development provided by the Utica
Community Schools or Macomb Intermediate School District outside of the regular
scheduled school day. OYO professional development has been scheduled for
February 22, 2008 p.m. and May 23, 2008, all day.

In the event the teacher does not provide evidence of completion of the “On Your
Own” professional development by May 9, 2008 their pay will be reduced for each
hour short of nine (9) hours.

The “On Your Own” hours must be between July 1, 2007 and May 9, 2008.

The parties to this Agreement mutually agree that teachers occupy a key role in the
development of School Improvements pians, NCA, and Professional Development.
Teachers have an equal role in the collaborative process that is essential to the
School Improvement Process and North Central Accreditation.

1. The Sl team shall set school improvement goals annuals. Both parties to this
Agreement recognize that accreditation processes are ongoing and part of the
School Improvement process.

2. The team shall plan and implement the necessary professional development
to meet the goals.

3. Teacher(s) will be granted a meeting with the School Improvement team of

their building and/or department for the purpose of discussion of the
plan/program.

56



4, Pilot projects and new programs that are a result of the School Improvement
process shall be presented in writing to the Curriculum Leadership Council.

5. Although it is desirable to limit the time line of "experimentai/pilot
plan/programs”, it is understood that the duration of School Improvement
Plan/Programs may be for periods greater than one school year.

6. School Improvement teams shall develop guidelines to be used in their School
Improvement Process

E. Teachers will not be evaluated pursuant to the School Improvement process.

57



Aep 310 1842E3] ‘|00YOS ON

Aep jjey uapnjs |8 ‘swiexa Alepuooag
Aep JBYy Aepuooos ‘swexs Liepuodsg
jooyog oN - Aeq [eloway
ad leyoee] - [004as ON
yBalq m:_aw - [00OS ON

- MOpUIM 89UBIBJU0D A1Bepuoasg
yealg 181UIMM-PIA

Aep Jjey Jayoeaj g Juepnis |y
Buitiane 8UO - MOPUIM 8UBIBJU0D AlEjUBLIBIT
Aep jjey wepn)s fje ‘swexe Aiepuoosg

fiuuana suo

fep jey Lepuooss ‘swexad ABpuoossg

ad lsyoea] - [0oyos ON
BlUNsS3al s8sse|))

yeaiq AeplioH

yeaig Buinibsyuey ).
saouaieuo9 uid ‘Qd we - |ooyds oN
SBUIUBAS Z - MOPUIM 80UBI8JU0D)

'(d 18yoea] - jooyos oN

spiogal wd ‘Aep Jrey juspnis Arjuawalg
A=p jey Aejuswalg - wodey sjuspms
6| uawdojeaa(] [euoISse)oid

50 AepyiOpp Jayoea |

- |ooyas oN

8¢

SNANN Al IR
S L 1€ [oe [ 62 RN
|ooyas ON %// WMW G¢ || e | €2 3
N ) it
Aeq jleH wapnis v [ D& M/,/// W/N/W/, N ED
Aeq yeH Areuawsed| | WMWW N LLlor] 6
gl eunp Keq JreH Atepuooag N\ N vlelz
g aunp Ked] o, Jayoea PD
NN N T WEN
i 72| o mmEE
¥ R R A R UGN B \
Gl - 9 VOV NS 3 N
AR AR
. _OaO NN
Y om 50N
9 ...cm:Em ; I _
91-g| Areniged
NN i
61 Arenuer L 0€ | 82 | 82 | /2
g1 Arenuep N NN 1202
G| lienugp W/Mm//%/ eL{cl ZLfioL ]Gt | 7L {EL
g Aenuepr W% 9189 oL|ls|8llL|S
guer-ge ead %%H////é//%//% Ele]t
V2 ‘68 ‘g2 AON JOUIDAON

g| J8aqUsAoN

- N 62 _<sE AR
91 - 8 JaqUIBAON N 62182 | L2 |92 | ¢ %/%W%///MWMM@@WWWWW
| RS .Y N
£ 19QUIBAON Vee |12 |0z |6k |8l - W%M%%%MW%MW%%
. N N /..z,/ N IO ,/o/ //ﬂ:, TR
g Jequisides N E L g [ 2 | 9 NN NN
) T, @
, . 9|6 |v|¢€ LA
0€ B 62 isnbny i8]

VI XIdNIddv

120\ |00Y9S 2002 - 9008




65

6¢ 8¢ |.l¢e
jooyss oz% A
Aeq JreH wepnig |Iv{ & R GLIvL]EL 2L
Aeq jeH Aejuawalg n . %M/M/ 812198
Aeq jleH Arepuooag| N\ n
Aep yiom iayaes] ‘|00YIS ON gl sunp AB(l Hop ‘_wsomw._.D
Aep jey Juspnis (B ‘swexa ABpucoss 21 aunp
i NN T R T T T T
100115 ON - Aeq [Epowia oz e [ 9e | ve [ €2 L e B s
Qd Jeyoeal - 100Yos o iy EHEAED LN EEEY N ED
seoiq Bunds - jooyos oN 08~z RN L1 | 0L | 6 WHEIENEIRE \
. . NN R SNNEERN RN RS
BiuaAa 8UO - MOPUIM BOUBIBJUCO AIBPUODES rewrN Y v | € N ¢ Y AT - Il

Wd ad - 22 Arenigay “esig IBIUIM-PIN  22-81 Arenigad
Builiens suO-MOpLIM SUBIBJUOD MBJUBWIB[T  £1-] | ABnIge-

Aep jley Juspmis ||e ‘swiexs Aiepuodsg g1 Aenuep lejoelee|9 N %%%%%%%%M oclezlgz]ze 19z

Aep jjey Arepuoodes ‘swiexe Alepucdss £} Asenuep gelvelez|ee WMMN//W WJMWWMMM%WMM%W%W%M%%M oz [61

ad 48yoes), - [00yOS ON yi Arenuep TEAE . n ol vi|eL]et

ST ECTEEEE N g Arenuep itlor]l 6|8 NN ////% 6l8lzlols

Neeig AeplloH g uer - gg 99 _ N z |1
yeaig BunBsyuey] - [ooyas o Sg-12 Jequianop T I8qUIBAON
seoueiajuos wd ‘suspnis Joy Aep JjeH G| JoquanoN g

sBUIUBAG g - MOPUIM 82UBIBJUGD) G |-/ JOQUBACN 0g mN L W//M//M%%WMMWM [62][82 W%WMW
Qd J8Uoes ] - [0YOS ON O IOQUIBAON 9z | sz |ve |ee |2z N WM///W m/%%%%%ﬁ%%%ﬁ%%%%
spiooal wd ‘Aep jiey juspnys ABjuawsg LE 1890100 S EN I ERED /////m M%WM%WM/WWM%%%WM%%W%
Aep Jjey Agjusws|g - poday suspmisg v hmn_E.mEmw cgtlirlorl sl 8 N | . MWW%M/%%%%%%%%%%%
5| juawdoj@Aaq |euolssejold slvilelzll i%%mwwﬂm/m %%%%%%%%%////%

G0 Aepyiop Jeyora) 62 3 8¢ 1snbny

1e9A |00YOS 800¢ - L00C

g1 XION3ddV



APPENDIX il
SALARY PLACEMENT

BA+15 Schedule: Bachelors plus fifteen (15) semester hours (these courses shall be
on the graduate level and must have been completed after provisional certification).
The first ten (10) semester hours may be undergraduate credit if used for permanent
certification; the next five (5) semester hours must be graduate level. This is
applicable only to teachers employed and working prior to July 1, 1972.

MA+15 Schedule: These courses must be on the graduate level and completed after
the issuance of the MA. MSW - Social Work eligible for placement on MA+15
semester hour salary track; this is applicable only to teachers employed and working
prior to July 1, 2002.

Members with MA degree which includes a total of sixty (60) total graduate hours
shall be eligible for placement on MA+15. If the MA degree is between forty-six (46)
and sixty (60) hours, the member may be placed on MA+15 by earning the number
needed to reach a total of sixty (60) hours.

Specialist or Second Academic MA Schedule: These courses must have resulted in
the attainment of the appropriate degree or must be:

1. In the course of a program toward a Doctor's Degree, for which a period of five
(5) years will be allowed at the expiration of which time the involved teacher
shall be appropriately moved to the MA plus fifteen (MA+15) or Doctorate
Schedule, or

2. Second MA must be for courses approved in advance by the Superintendent.

MA, EdS., Ph. D and Ed. D degrees must be obtained from a university accredited by
the National Council for Accreditation of Teacher Education. Beginning July 1, 1997,
degrees may be obtained from any accredited Michigan university.

NOTE:

1. 2nd FRIDAY NOVEMBER DEADLINE -
Only official transcripts (non-student copies) will be accepted by the above
captioned date as evidence to qualify for advance degree or extra hour salary
schedule allowances.

2. Exceptions to the above approved only by the Assistant Superintendent for
Human Resources whose decision shall be final and not subject to the
grievance procedure.

Teachers acquiring a second MA, or an EdS degree will be paid a flat dollar amount
of seven hundred dollars {$700.00) over and above MA+15 salary track.

60



Teachers who acquire a Ph.D/Ed.D degree after 1996 shall be compensated at a flat
dollar amount of seven hundred dollars ($700.00) over and above the specific EdS
salary track on which they are paid.

Additional Assignment:

Secondary teachers who are requested to accept permanent or continuing additional
classroom preparation in lieu or a preparation period are to receive a prorated
amount of their salary based on the number of class periods per day in the building
they are teaching for the duration of the assignment.

Salary:
1. Teachers are paid on the basis of one hundred eighty-five (185) work
days.
2. Deductions for days lost or for a partial year's service shall be on the basis of

1/185™ of the annual salary per day.
Experience:

The Superintendent may place a newly employed teacher or a teacher returning to
the system after a break in service of one (1) year or more, excluding approved
leaves of absence, at any step on the salary schedule. Signing of the individual
contract by the teacher shall constitute agreement with the placement on the salary
schedule and said teacher shall have no right to an appeal or review of such
placement or salary.

61



APPENDIX lll - A1
UTICA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

SALARY SCHEDULE

2006 — 2007

1.5% First Semester/1% Second Semester

S

Lmgd
&

,’:‘.gxooo\lc\u:.humr-alb

N NN =
@ o WU

BA
$38,164
$40,031
$45,554
$48,738
$51,694
$54,121
$56,551
$59,371
$62,635
$65,618
$68,479
$69,279
$69,879
$70,579
$71,479

BA+13

MA

MA+15

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$73,559
$74,259
$75,159

$39,636
$45,519
$51,053
$54,744
$58,170
$61,401
$64,639
$68,279
$72,556
$76,238
$80,618
$81,418
$82,018
$82,718
$83,618

$41,221
$48,262
$53,800
$57,548
$61,399
$64,639
$68,279
$71,919
$76,238
$80,314
$84,393
$85,193
$85,793
$86,493
$87,393

62

EDS/5

$41,921
$48,962
$54,500
$58,248
$62,09¢
$65,339
$68,979
$72,619
$76,938
$81,014
$85,093
$85,893
$86,493
$87,193
$88,093

EDS
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$91,471

PHD1

$42,621
$49,662
$55,200
$58,948
$62,799
$66,039
$69,679
$73,319
$77,638
$81,714
$85,793
$86,593
$87,193
$87,893
$88,793

PHD
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$93,764
$94,364
$95,064
$95,964



2.5% Increase

S

:;\omqamhumulg

NN
0 n O U

BA
$38,351
$40,227
$45,778
$48,977
$51,947
$54,387
$56,828
$59,662
$62,943
$65,939
$68,814
$69,614
$70,214
$70,914
$71,814

APPENDIX IIl - A2
UTICA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

BASE SALARY SCHEDULE
BA+15 MA MA+15 EDS/5 EDS PHD1 PHD
$0 $39,830 $41,423 $42,123 $0 $42,823 $0
$0 $45742 $48,499 $49,199 30 $49,899 $0
$0 $51,303 $54,064 $54,764 $0 $55,464 $0
$0 $55,013 $57,831 $58,531 $0  $59,231 $0
30 $58,455 $61,700 $62,400 $0  $63,100 $0
$0 $61,702 $64,956 $65,656 $0  $66,356 $0
$0 $64,956 $68,614 $69,314 $0  $70,014 $0
$0 $68,614 §72,272 $72,972 $0 $73,672 $0
$0  $72911 $76,612 $77,312 $0 $78,012 $0
$0 §$76,612 $80,707 $81,407 $0 $82,107 $0
$0 $81,013 $84,806 $85,508 $0 $86,206 $0
$0 $81,813 $85606 $86,306 $0 $87,006 $94,220
$73,813 $82,413 $86,206 $86,906 $0 $87,606 $94,820
$74,613 $83,113 $86,906 $87,606 $0 $88,306 $95,520
$75,513 $84,013 $87,806 $88,506 $91,904 $89,206 $96,420

63



APPENDIX IlI - B
UTICA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

SALARY SCHEDULE

2007 - 2008

1.5% First Semester/1% Second Semester

Step

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

BA
$39,118
$41,032
$46,693
$49,956
$52,986
$55,474
$57,965
$60,855
$64,202
$67,258
$70,191
$70,991
$71,591
$72,391
$73,391

BA+15
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$75,363

$76,163
$77,163

MA MA+15 EDS/S EDS PHD1 PHD
$40,627 $42,252 $42,952 $0 $43,652 $0
$46,656 $49,469 $50,169 $0 $50,869 $0
$52,329 $55,145 $55,845 $0 $56,545 $0
$56,113 $58,987 $59,687 $0 $60,387 $0
$59,624 $62,934 $63,634 $0 $64,334 $0
$62,936 $66,255 $66,955 $0 $67,655 $0
$66,255 $69,986 $70,686 $0 $71,386 $0
$69,986 $73,717 $74,417 $0 $75,117 $0
$74,370 $78,144 $78,844 $0 $79,544 $0
$78,144 $82,322 $83,022 $0  $83,722 $0
$82,633 $86,503 $87,203 $0 $87.903 $0
$83,433 $87,303 $88,003 $0 $88,703 $96,088
$84,033 $87,903 $88,603 $0 $89,303 $96,688
$84,833 $88,703 $89,403 $0 $90,103 $97,488
$85833 $89,703 $90,403 $93,882 $91,103 $98,488

64



2.5% Increase

Step

t

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

e
10
11
15
20
25
28

BA
$39,310
$41,233
$46,922
$50,201
$53,246
$55,746
$58,249
$61,154
$64,517
$67,588
$70,535
$71,335
$71,935
$72,735
$73,735

BA+15
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$75,725

$76,525
$77,525

APPENDIX Il - B2
UTICA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
BASE SALARY SCHEDULE AT END OF

2007 — 2008
MA  MA+15 EDS/5 EDS
$40,826 $42,459 $43,159 $0
$46,885 $49,711  $50,411 $0
$52,586 $55,415 $56,115 $0
$56,388 $59,276 $59,976 $0
$59,916 $63,242 $63,942 $0
$63,244 $66,580 $67,280 $0
$66,580 $70,329 $71,029 $0
$70,329 $74,079 $74,779 $0
$74,734 $78,527 $79,227 $0
$78,527 $82,725 $83,425 $0
$83,038 $86,927 $87,627 $0
$83,838 $87,727 $88,427 $0
$84,438 $88,327  $89,027 $0
$85,238 $89,127 $89,827 $0
$86,238 $90,127 $90,827 $94,327

65

PHD1

$43,859
$51,111
$56,815
$60,676
$64,642
$67,980
$71,729
$75,479
$79,927
$84,125
$88,327
$89,127
$89,727
$90,527
$91,527

PHD
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$96,555
$97,155
$97,955
$98,955



APPENDIX IV
EXTRA PAY FOR CO-CURRICULAR ASSIGNMENTS

The Board shall grant extra pay to those who are selected by the
Superintendent to perform the following co-curricular {(beyond the school day)
assignments.

Remuneration (annual) for some co-curricular assignments bears a
percentage relationship to the appropriate level on the printed salary schedule
contained in Appendix IV.

Positions which were compensated with fixed dollar amounts in the 1994-97
contract and the 1999-02 and which have been converted to percentage basis
for this Agreement shall be placed on the 5th step of the Co-Curricular Salary
Schedule which appears in this Article.

Athletics
Senior High School
Head Assistant
Sport Coach Coach
Baseball 10.0% 7.0%
Basketbali 12.0% 9.0%
Cross-Country 7.0% None
Football 12.0% 9.0%
Golf 7.0% None
Swimming 10.0% 6.0%
Diving * 7.0% None
Tennis 7.0% 5.0%
Track 10.0% 6.0%
Wrestling 10.0% 7.0%
Softball 10.0% 7.0%
Volleyball 10.0% 7.0%
Cheerleading 6.0% 4.0%
Fali Sideline (Football)
Cheerleading 10% 7.0%
Winter Competitive Season
Soccer 10.0% 7.0%

* Coach all four (4) HS as 1 team

Junior High School (7th & 8th grade)

Basketball* 7.5% None
Football* 7.5% 6.0%
Track* 6.0% 5.0%
Volleyball* 6.0% None
8" Grade Cheerleading  2.0% None

Fail Sideline {Football)

66



8" Grade Cheerleading  5.0% None
Winter Competitive and Sideline
7" Grade Cheerleading  2.0% None
Fall Sideline (Football)
7" Grade Cheerleading  5.0% None
Winter Competitive and Sideline
* Separate teams
Sports at 9th Grade
Baseball 7.0%
Basketball 8.5%
Football 8.5%
Assistant Football 6.0%
Track 7.0%
Softball 7.0%
Volleyball 7.0%
Soccer 7.0%
Cheerleading 4.0%
Fall Sideline (Football)
Cheerleading 7.0%
Winter Competitive
High School
All School Play Director *** 4.0%
All School Play Technical Director 2.0%
Forensic 4.0%
Debate 7.25%
Debate / Forensic Assistant 1.5%
Yearbook *** 5.0%
Newspaper *** 5.0%
Quiz Bowl 2.75%
Science Olympiad 1.75%
Band Director 10.0%
Summer Band Director 3.0%
Spring Musical Director 4.25%
Spring Musical Technical Director 2.0%
Choral Director* 2.25%
Choral/Vocal Ensemble & Festival 3.0%
National Honor Society 1.5%
VICA 1.5%
DECA 1.5%
NCA Chair/SIT Chair 4.0%
Key Club 1.5%
Junior High
Band Director** 4.5%
Science Olympiad 1.5%

67



Yearbook/Newspaper
Destination imagination
Social Studies Olympiad
NCA/SIT Chair

Student Council

Elementary

Safety Patrol

Service Squad

Student Council

Science Olympiad

Destination Imagination

Social Studies Olympiad
Academically Talented and Gifted

NCA/SIT Chair

Athletic Director
High School

Junior High School
Additional 1% for 9th grade

Department Chairperson
System Wide K-12

System Wide Elementary/Secondary

Building — High School
Building — Junior High School

1.5%
1.5%
1.5%
4.0%
2.0%

1.25%

1.25%

1.25%

1.5%

1.5%

1.5%

1.5% (per

semester)

4.0%

6.0% per
season
3.0% per season

4.0%
4.0%
4.0%
2.75%

Special Services (Applicable only to teachers employed and working prior to

July 1, 1972.)

Classroom Teacher - Type A & B
Speech

$425.00
425.00

Additional weeks of work performing regular school duties will be
compensated at the rate of 3.0% of their base salary per week beyond the

regular school year.

Civic functions per Atticle lll, A.6., page

$22.00/hour

The decision to provide any or all of the illustrated activities in part or in full, is

vested in the Board.

*  This would include all co-curricular choral activities during the school year.

** 3 events per year.

**+ Participation in competition may earn an additional 1%.

68



In order to qualify the program must meet the requirements and be in good
organizational standing for participation in state, regional or national
competition and compete at the level of competition. In order to qualify, the
program director must submit for approval to the building principal in writing, a
complete competition schedule before the beginning of each semester.

APPENDIX IV
CO-CURRICULAR SALARY SCHEDULE

STEP 2006-07 2007-08
1 42,425 43,061
2 44,999 45,674
3 47,110 47,817
4 49,225 49,964
5 51,682 52,457
6 54,522 55,340
7 57,119 57,976
8 59,608 60,502
9 62,294 63,228

10 63,661 64,616

69



APPENDIX V
PROFESSIONAL COMPENSATION

Salary Checks -- Contractual salaries will be paid twice a month according to
the following option to the teacher.

1. Over twenty (20) pay periods -- September through June.
2. Over twenty-four (24) pay periods -- September through August.

Teachers are cautioned to select their option carefully as the complexities of
the payroll computer program makes any later change unfeasible.

When propenrty authorized, payrolt deductions may be made for each of the
following:

Professional Dues, Special Assessments and PAC contributions.
United Way

Credit Union

Tax Deferred Annuities - Carrier with 25 or more bargaining unit
participants.

Hospital Insurance

Income Protection

IRS Section 125

TDP Program

Benefits offered to other bargaining groups

0. UCS Foundation

nal ol A

SPONOO

Subbing:

The rate for full-time teachers subbing during the school day will be $22.00 per
period. Payment for full-time teachers subbing during the school day shall be
made the first full payroll period after the end of each marking period.

Travel:

When it is necessary for an employee to use a private automobile to attend or
make possible a function of the school's activities or to further the objectives of
the school, a mileage rate per mile shall be awarded for the use of such
vehicle or vehicles, pending approval of the Board. This applies only to
activities outside the school district. Employees who have to go from school to
school to perform their duties shall be compensated at the same rate. Mileage
Rate: - I.R.S. allowance.

Increments:

Increments will be granted on a full-year experience.

70



Coaches shall be paid for their coaching activities at the appropriate pay
period. For the purpose of this provision, there will be pay days established to
accommodate the three major sport seasons or Fall, Winter and Spring.
Vouchers for pay for the coaching activity must be submitted prior to the
scheduled pay date for the coach to receive a separate check.

The Board will pay school employees' retirement on all payroll amounts
contained in the Agreement. The employees will pay all the employee's
Member Investment Plan (MIP) contributions.

Adjustments to Compensation:

A teacher who is laid off and who is paid unemployment benefits by Utica
Community Schools during the summer immediately following the layoff and
who is subsequently recalled to a position during the next school year shall
have his/her compensation adjusted by the gross dollar amount of the
unemployment compensation benefits received for all periods and/or days
during the summer recess minus the number of weeks (or portion thereof)
recalled after fourth Friday.

71



APPENDIX VI

BENEFIT PROGRAMS

Long Term Disability Insurance

Long Term Disability Insurance shall be provided each full-time teacher
actively at work after one (1) year of disability and will continue for the balance
of his/her life, or retirement under the Michigan Public School Employees
Retirement Act or until age seventy (70) whichever comes first. This coverage
will be for sixty percent (60%) full integrated basis of monthly salary with a
ceiling of $3,000.00.

Vision Care

Vision care equal in nature to Vision Service Plan (VSP) 2 Silver to all full-time
empioyees.

Plan A

1. MESSA or Blue Cross/Blue Shield equal in nature to MESSA Choices I
$10/$20 Rx, no deductible). RX change to $10/$20 will start January 1,
2007. The Board will establish a third party account of one hundred fifty
thousand dollars each year of the contract to off set the ten ($10)
dollars additional cost for name brand prescription when a generic is
not available. The reimbursement will continue each year until the
funds are exhausted. Any funds not used the first year will be added to
the second year.

In cases where the physician requests name brand for a patient who
has experienced problems with a generic equivalent and where the
insurance denies the request, the cost to the employee minus the $10
generic co-pay will qualify for the fund.

Starting in May of 2007, the parties shall meet every three (3) months
for the purpose of reviewing the third party account and addressing any
issues that may arise regarding health insurance.

OR
MESSA or Blue Cross/Blue Shield equal in nature to MESSA Super
Care | (with MESSA Preferred Rx, $100/$200 annual deductible).

Employees selecting MESSA Super Care | shall pay the difference in
premium cost above the MESSA Choices .

72



Plan B

Each individual teacher will choose one of the above options during the
open enroliment period, annually.

2. Life Insurance (including accidental death and dismemberment)

$40,000 group life insurance.

3. Dental Program shall provide the following with a benefit maximum up

to $2,000 per person per contract year:

a. Class | benefits 85% - Preventative services
- Class | benefits 100% when using a Guardian
participating provider.

b. Class Il benefits 85% - Basic services (or 90% if using a
Guardian provider).
C. Class lll benefits 50% - Prosthodontic services
d. Class IV benefits 50% to a life-time maximum of $1000 per
person.
- Class IV benefits cover dependent children up to age 19
only.

Employees not selecting Plan A, Family Benefits up to maximum of those
equal in nature to Delta Dental Auto Plan. Class | 100% Preventative services
(excluding radiographs), and 90% for Class 1l Basic service or 100% if a
Guardian provider, Class Il for Prosthodontic services 50% or 60% if a
Guardian provider. Class IV, 50% lifetime benefit of $1,000. Coverage per
dependent children up to age 19. Internal and external coordination of
benefits, billing controlled by the Board.

Life Insurance (including accidental death and dismemberment) $50,000
group life insurance.

The amount of $125 per month prorated over a twelve (12) month period for a
maximum benefit of $1,500 per year will be paid by separate check in the last
pay in December and the final pay in June.

To be eligible for Plan B, the teacher must show evidence of health insurance
from another source.

Part-time teachers may avail themselves of benefits listed in Section B. and C. of this
Appendix on a pro-rated basis.

Contin

uity of Coverage

Any teacher who terminates his/her employment effective at the end of the school
year will be covered by all contracted insurance. Coverage will remain in effect until

73



the beginning of the new school year in the Utica Community Schocls or the
anniversary date of the policy, whichever is first.

General Information Regarding Insurance Coverage:

Employees entering on a non-compensable leave of absence due to personal
disability shall have their hospitalization, dental and optical insurance coverage
extended for the balance of the month the leave commences plus one additional
month.

Employees entering on a non-compensable leave of absence in June, due to
personal disability shall have their hospitalization, dental and optical insurance
coverage extended for the balance of June, all of July and August.

Employees who become disabled shall have their life and long term disability
insurance, in effect at the time of their disability, continued to the extent of their
disability. This insurance coverage will continue to the extent allowed by the
insurance company beyond the termination of an employment status with Utica
Community Schools.

Employees entering on a non-compensable leave of absence due to non-disability
reasons shall have their total insurance program extended for only the balance of the
month the leave commences. MESSA will allow an employee to continue their
hospitalization coverage in force at the individual's own expense for 12 months after
commencement of a non-compensable leave of absence. The cost of this 12 month
extension of coverage will be billed at current Board rates.

Dental and vision insurance coverage may not be continued beyond periods provided
above, even at the employee's own expense.

Bargaining unit personnel shall be allowed to enroll in the appropriate health care
program provided by the school district during the annual enroliment period, normally
September 1st through September 30th.

Further, it is understood that personnel who wish to change from medical health care
coverage provided by an outside source, to that provided by the Utica Community
Schools, may do so at any time after the open enroliment period, provided they
submit documentation from the outside provider that states medical coverage is no
longer available to the employee.

Bargaining unit personnel who desire to change their selection of "Plan B" to "Plan
A", shali be allowed to enroll in the appropriate health care program during the open
enrollment period.

It MESSA is the carrier for health care, the MESSA options will be available to staff at
their expense. It shall be the full responsibility of the individual to make application

74



and payment for these options. The Board shall assume no liability for enroliment
and/or payment regarding the MESSA options.

The Board shall have the right to select either MESSA or Blue Cross/Blue Shield to

provide the major health care program. In addition, it is our agreement that equal in
nature shall be defined as providing comparable coverage to MESSA Choices Il OR
for members choosing Super Care | with Preferred Rx and $100/$200 deductible.

* MESSA Choices Il program shall be the basic program in effect October 1,
2004. MESSA Super Care | option shall be the basic program in the certificate
booklet October 1, 2004.

The parties to this contract agree to meet and negotiate the impact of this contract of
any National Health Plan.

APPENDIX VII
PART-TIME AND SHARED EMPLOYMENT

Employees who are interested in parnt-time assignments should notify the Human
Resources Office in writing prior to March 31 of each year.

Members interested in job share will receive a copy of the Job Share Guidelines
established between the Association and the District in 1998. An individual job share
agreement, based on these guidelines, will be signed by the two partners.

Information regarding staff wishing part-time assignments will be made available to
other interested teachers for potential shared assignments.

Availability of a part-time or sharing an assignment will be determined by the
Administration.

Individuals working part-time or sharing an assignment will have the opportunity to
return to a full-time position at the beginning of any school year if their seniority is
sufficient to do so.

Teachers working part-time or sharing an assignment will be responsible for a
prorated portion of the professional development and staff meeting requirements of
this Master Agreement.

Employees employed in less than full-time assignments shall have their
compensation computed as follows:

1. Begindergarten or one section of kindergarten-fifty percent (50%) of their
appropriate salary step and track.

2. Elementary special area assignments will be prorated on a daily basis.

75



3. Junior high school assignments and Senior high school assignments shall be
prorated on a basis of one class period, either instruction period or duty
period, equal to one-sixth of the appropriate salary step and track.

APPENDIX VI
UTICA ALPHA

The foliowing Utica alphabetical order was drawn on June 7, 1983 for the purpose of
arranging an employees' service credit according to Article XiI, L.

The first letter drawn "U" established a priority on the service credit list where service credit
is equal among and between employees. The number one draw has priority and the
corresponding letters and extending numbers have decreasing priority through number 26.

U 14.
15,
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.

WONOO MWD
XOUSOrZoenaAE<
> UVOO<WMISXDIN

76



DURATION OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement shall be effective as of July 1, 2006 and remain in effect unti! June 30,
2008, unless otherwise specified and upon final ratification of the parties. Vision provisions
which are scheduled to change shall do so as soon as the providers can make the changes.

NONDISCRIMINATION

The Utica Community Schools and the Michigan State Board of Education comply with ali
Federal laws and regulations prohibiting discrimination and with all requirements and
regulations of the United States Department of Education. Itis the policy of these
governmental agencies that no person on the basis of race, color, religion, national origin or
ancestry, age, sex, marital status or handicap shall be discriminated against, excluded from
participation in, denied the benefits of or otherwise be subjected to discrimination in any
program or activity for which it is responsible or for which it receives financial assistance
from the United States Department of Education.

APPENDIX IX

LETTERS OF AGREEMENT/UNDERSTANDING

Letter of Agreement
Regarding
Counselor Caseloads

The Utica Community Schools agrees to staff counseling caseloads at an average of 375
for Senior High and 400 for Junior High. When these numbers are exceeded in an
individual building, a representative of the building counseling staff, a building administrator,
the Assistant Superintendent for Human Resources and the UEA President or their
designees will meet to explore ways to deal with the situation.

77



LETTER OF AGREEMENT
between

Utica Community Schools and the Utica Education Association

PLAN FOR COMPLYING WITH FINGERPRINTING LAW

- To assist in the compliance of the State of Michigan Child Safety Laws, Utica -
Community Schools will schedule fingerprinting opportunities at each building
during the 2008-07 school year. '

The cost for the fingerprinting during the 2006-07 school year will be paid by
Utica Community Schools. After June 30, 2007, any current employee who has
not completed the fingerprinting will be responsible to make an appointment to be
fingerprinted at a state-approved site, and the empioyee will bear the cost. By
law, employees must have completed the fingerprinting by June 30, 2008.

Anthony Cdtanese | D neWel
Assistant Superintendent of "UEA President

avid K
Human Resources

s Lol

Date - _ - Date

78



LETTER OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE UNION AND ADMINISTRATION

REGARDING: ADDITIONAL ELEMENTARY PLANNING TIME

For the 2006-2007 and 2007-2008 school years, the building principal, with input from
the teachers, shall provide sub days to support instructional practices, such as, but not
limited to: curriculum alignment with standards, evaluation of student progress, and
implementation of best practices. This time will be in addition to any assistance provided
in accordance with Article IHI, B. 15 of the Master Agreement.

When determining the annual allocation of days, the total teaching staff will be multiplied
by two (2) and divided by six (6) and rounded up to the nearest ¥ day.

For the Union: For the Board:

725X e B e
David Kénewell, President , Tony Gftanese, Assistant Superintendent for
Utica Education Association Human Resources

Date; Date: -

7/t Jpe N

H:ltudstdng/elemplantime

79



Evaluation Guidelines

Timeline

Probationary | Tenure

Commencement of
school year (during
the first five (5) weeks
or when otherwise
appropriate)

Apprise teachers that they are scheduled to be evaluated and of any
additional responsibilities and evaluation criteria. Acquaint new
employees who are scheduled to be evaluated with evaluation
devices and procedures.

Within first two (2)
weeks of school

Board will inform the Association which administrator will be
designated to execute the evaluation of all Special Education,
Special Area, and Special Program teachers.

Prior to each formal
observation

Notify the teacher at least three (3) school days in advance that the
administrator intends to conduct a formal observation. The teacher
will be allowed the opportunity to confer with the administrator prior
to the observation. Teachers are encouraged to use this time to
advise the evaluator of their goals and objectives, teaching
strategies, and other information needed to assist the evaluator in
understanding the teacher's plans for the class that will be observed.

After each observation

The evaluator will confer as soon as possible following each
observation. The purpose of the conference is to provide the teacher
with specific information regarding the observations of the evaluator.
If the evaluator has observed a "less than satisfactory” performance,
such information will be provided to the teacher and verified in writing
within one (1) week of the observation.

Prior to each written
evaluation

Formally observe teacher at least twice (2x) for at least one (1) class
period or instructional unit. First year probationary teachers will be
observed at least two times (2x) before the final evaluation is
completed. At least one (1) of these observations will be in the first
semester and they must be at least sixty (60) calendar days between
the first observation and the final observation. If the first observation
results in a rating of less than satisfactory, a third observation shall
be conducted. Other probationary teacher observations must be at
least sixty (60) days apart. For tenure teachers, if the evaluator has
observed a "less than satisfactory" performance in the first
observation, the teacher shall be allowed at least thirty (30) days to
correct the noted deficiencies before the second observation.
Teachers will not be observed before they have been apprised of the
evaluation procedures and criteria, during the first two (2) weeks of
school, or on the day preceding or following a school holiday or
break.

General Timelines

Tenure teachers: At
least once every three (3)
years and prior to June 1
of the year the teacher is
being evaluated.

Probationary teachers: Once (1x)
each year and at least sixty (60) days
before the close of each school year, an
administrator shall provide a written
evaluation to the probationary teacher.

80




Written Evaluations

The building principal and/or the appropriate administrator will
execute a written evaluation of all teachers in the building using the
standardized UCS Teacher Performance Appraisal form. The
evaluation will be based upon formal and informal observation and
other disclosed methods of evaluation. (See definitions) The
teacher will be evaluated on his/her performance for the school year
in which the evaluation is completed.

If the teacher does not
agree ...

The teacher will have the opportunity to answer the evaluation in
writing to the appropriate administrator, with a copy attached to the
performance appraisal form and placed in the teacher's personnel
file,

If the administrator
evaluates the
teacher's performance
as "less than
satisfactory" on any of
the criteria in the UCS
performance appraisal
form

Administrator shall . . .

Identify areas needing improvement

* Set forth ways in which the teacher is to improve.

* Set forth the assistance which will be provided for attaining such
improvement (may be mutually agreed to - the teacher's
agreement is not required)

* Provide positive assistance

* Tenure teachers will be provided and IDP (using the
standardized UCS Tenure Teacher IDP form) which will
accomplish the above requirements.

* Probationary teachers will have their IDP (as provided on the
standard UCS Probationary Teacher IDP form) modified to
provide the above assistance.

At the conclusion of
the IDP period ...

The administrator shall document the teacher's progress on the IDP
by written report and provide a copy to the teacher. Guidelines
under the Michigan Teacher Tenure Act shall be followed as
applicable to probationary and tenured teachers.

General
responsibilities of
administrators

* Assisting teachers in becoming oriented to evaluation process

* Apprising each teacher of teaching responsibilities.

* Observing the teacher's work. Providing feedback regarding
observations with notification of "Less than Satisfactory"
performance when required.

* Executing written evaluations.

* Executing IDPs when appropriate. Forwarding copies to the
Superintendent and teacher.

* Maintaining personnel files of past reports.

* Conducting all monitoring or observation of performance openly
and with full knowledge of the teacher.

81




General Principles

=~ All bargaining unit members (whether certificated or not) are to
be evaluated in accordance with these procedures using the
standardized forms agreed to by the parties.

* Failure of the district to evaluate the teacher shall be considered
as conclusive evidence that a teacher's performance for that
period was "Satistactory".

* The performance of all teachers shali be presumed to be
"Satisfactory" unless, as a result of these evaluation procedures,
their performance is deemed to be "Less than Satisfactory”.

* The evaluations of all teachers are intended to be confidential
and will be maintained in a manner to ensure the teacher's
privacy.

Definitions

informal Observation

An observation of a teacher's classroom performance by the
administrator which does not meet the criteria for a formal
observation. Teachers must be aware that they are being
observed. Observations must be done openly and in a
professional manner.

Other disclosed Information of a negative nature received from other administrators,

methods students, parents, bargaining unit members, and other sources.
This information may only be used if it was brought to the teacher's
attention in accordance with Article IX.4.

Teacher All members of the bargaining unit on tenure or probation,

certificated or non-certificated, including counselors, school
psychologists, school social workers, physical and occupational
therapists, etc.

Probationary Teacher

All certificated teachers who have not yet attained tenure according
to the provisions of the Michigan Teacher Tenure Act and all non-
certificated employees hired after June 11, 1993 who are in their
first four (4) years of employment with UCS.

Tenure Teacher

All certificated teachers who have attained tenure according to the
provisions of the Michigan Teacher Tenure Act and all non-
certificated employees with more than four (4) years of employment
with UCS. (This definition only determines which evaluation
process to use for non-certificated employees. [t should not be
construed as conferring tenure status as defined in the Michigan
Teacher Tenure Act on any individual who is not employed in a
position subject to the provisions of the Michigan Teacher Tenure
Act).

82




UTICA EDUCATION ASSOCIATION UTICA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

Negotiations Committee Board of Education

Carol Klenow, ’gd.D.
Presiden% President

Curt Lange Kevin Lohmgier

Executive Director _ Vice-President

X Pl

Gene Klida
Secretary

Carl Territo
Treasurer

Trustee

e,

Robert Ross, Ph.D.
Trustee

Michele Templeton
Trustee

&3



Academic Freedom, 7
Administrative
Responsibilities, 12
Assemblies, 12
Assignment,31
Association, ii, 1-9, 11,
13, 14, 16, 17, 20-28,
31-35, 37, 43-45, 49, 50-
55,75, 80
Association
Representation, 9, 11,
13, 16,71,22,44
Athletic Director, 17
Attendance Incentive,
44
Building Chairperson,
17 .
Calendars, 58-59
Certification 9, 26, 32-
34, 37, 40, 52, 60
Civic Functions, 5, 8, 68
Class Sizes,
Elementary,12
Secondary, 18 F
Co-Curricular
Assignment, 32, 53, 66
Co-Curricular Salary,
66-69
Common Planning, 11,
16
Counselors, 77
Curriculum Leadership
Council, 34
Dismissal Procedures,
33
Dues Deduction, 2, 3
Disciplinary Support, 29
29B
Elementary Planning, 79
Emergency Procedures,
9
Evening Functions, 8,
15,16

INDEX

Evaluation, 26, 80-82
Exclusion of Tenure, 7
Fan out, 9
Fingerprinting, 26, 78
Field Trip, 14
Flex Schedule, 16
Grievance Procedure,
20-24
Health Insurance, 72
Dental Program,
73
Life Insurance,
73
Vision, 71B
IEPC, 10
Implementation, 24
Inclement Weather, 9
Individualized
Standardized
Assessments, 13
Junior High, 16-18, 66-
68,76, 77
Junior High
Chairperson, 17
Laid Off, 34, 52,71
Leaves
Adopting Child,
41, 3e, 42
Association
Leave 37, 44
Child Care, 40
Career Change,
41
Compensated
Leaves, 37, 38,
42D, 51
Consent Leave,
41
Family Hlness,
42
Jury Duty, 43
Military Leave,
39B1

84

Non-
Compensated,
42,51,74
Personal Illness,
42
Personal Leave,
42,43,45
Public Service,
41
Sabbatical
Leave, 37, 45-48
Sick Leave
Bank, 49
Teacher on
Special
Assignment, 44
Workers
Compensation,
43,44
Kindergarten Teachers,
12
Lunch, 8, 11, 15, 16
Long Term Disability,
T2A, 74
Medication, 7
Medical Exam, 53
Medically Fragile, 10
Meeting Level, 13
Non-Instructional
Assignment, 9, 11
Overage, 13
Part Time, 73, 75
Parent/Teacher
Conference, 12
Payroll Deductions, 70
Personal lives, 7
Physical Facilities, 54
Physical and Mental
Incapacity, 39 B2, 40
Preparation 6, 11, 12,
15, 16, 17
Professional
Development, 55, 56
Recesses, 11



Regular Education
Teacher, 32
Research Center
Teacher, 12
Retirement, 55
Salary Checks, 70 A
Salary Schedule 62-65
Salary Placement, 60
BA+15,60 A
MA+15,60B
Specialist, 60 D
Second MA, 60 D1
Additional
Assignment, 61 H
Salary, 611
Experience, 61 J
Schedule, 8-12, 15-17,
19, 24-26, 31,32, 34, 35,
39, 51, 52, 56, 60-66,
29,71,77, 80
School Day 11, 13, 15,
31,41, 43, 51, 56, 66,
70, 80
School Improvement, 55
School Meetings, 8
School Safety
Legislation, 26
Secondary level,
teaching assignments,
32
Senior High
Chairperson, 17
Seniority, 36
Service Credit, 36, 37,
38,76
Sixth Assignment, 17,
19
Special Area teacher,
11,12,15D, 32
Special Education 10,
15,25, 32, 80
Special Education
Teacher, 10, 14 C, 32
Special Program
Teacher, 27, 32, 80
Staff Directory, 5

Student Teacher, 9
Substitute, 2, 9, 17, 21,
23,44, 45

Supervision of Students,
9,11, 16

System-Wide Chairs, 19
Teaching Facilities, 6
Transfer, 32

Travel 11, 12, 15, 45,
48, 49, 70D

UEA Representatives,
16

Unemployment, 71

Use of School Bldgs. 6
Vacancy, 34B

85



